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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

 

NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF APPLICATION AND 
INTENT TO OBTAIN WATER QUALITY PERMIT 

PROPOSED PERMIT NO. WQ0005496000 

APPLICATION. Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC, 14241 Dallas Parkway, Suite 800, 
Dallas, Texas 75254, which owns a water treatment plant, has applied to the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) for proposed Texas Land Application Permit 
(TLAP) No. WQ0005496000 to authorize the disposal of treated wastewater at a volume not to 
exceed a daily average flow of 65,000 gallons per day via irrigation on 53.6 acres of land. The 
facility and disposal area will be located approximately 0.13 miles southeast of the 
intersection of Comanche Mesa Drive and Texas Mountain Trail, near the city of Lajitas, in 
Brewster County, Texas 79852. Authorization to discharge was previously permitted by 
expired Permit No. WQ0004378000. TCEQ received this application on July 14, 2025. The 
permit application will be available for viewing and copying at Big Bend State Par, Barton 
Warnock Center, 21800 Farm-to-Market Road 170, Terlingua, Texas prior to the date this 
notice is published in the newspaper. The application, including any updates, and associated 
notices are available electronically at the following webpage: 
https://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/wastewater/pending-permits/tlap-applications. This 
link to an electronic map of the site or facility's general location is provided as a public 
courtesy and not part of the application or notice. For the exact location, refer to the 
application. 
https://gisweb.tceq.texas.gov/LocationMapper/?marker=-103.7708,29.261388&level=18 

ADDITIONAL NOTICE. TCEQ’s Executive Director has determined the application is 
administratively complete and will conduct a technical review of the application. After 
technical review of the application is complete, the Executive Director may prepare a draft 
permit and will issue a preliminary decision on the application. Notice of the Application 
and Preliminary Decision will be published and mailed to those who are on the county-
wide mailing list and to those who are on the mailing list for this application. That notice 
will contain the deadline for submitting public comments. 

PUBLIC COMMENT / PUBLIC MEETING. You may submit public comments or request a 
public meeting on this application. The purpose of a public meeting is to provide the 
opportunity to submit comments or to ask questions about the application. TCEQ will hold a 
public meeting if the Executive Director determines that there is a significant degree of public 
interest in the application or if requested by a local legislator. A public meeting is not a 
contested case hearing. 

OPPORTUNITY FOR A CONTESTED CASE HEARING. After the deadline for submitting 
public comments, the Executive Director will consider all timely comments and prepare a 



 

response to all relevant and material, or significant public comments. Unless the application 
is directly referred for a contested case hearing, the response to comments, and the 
Executive Director’s decision on the application, will be mailed to everyone who 
submitted public comments and to those persons who are on the mailing list for this 
application. If comments are received, the mailing will also provide instructions for 
requesting reconsideration of the Executive Director’s decision and for requesting a 
contested case hearing. A contested case hearing is a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial 
in state district court.  

TO REQUEST A CONTESTED CASE HEARING, YOU MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS 
IN YOUR REQUEST: your name, address, phone number; applicant's name and proposed 
permit number; the location and distance of your property/activities relative to the 
proposed facility; a specific description of how you would be adversely affected by the 
facility in a way not common to the general public; a list of all disputed issues of fact that 
you submit during the comment period and, the statement "[I/we] request a contested 
case hearing." If the request for contested case hearing is filed on behalf of a group or 
association, the request must designate the group’s representative for receiving future 
correspondence; identify by name and physical address an individual member of the 
group who would be adversely affected by the proposed facility or activity; provide the 
information discussed above regarding the affected member’s location and distance from 
the facility or activity; explain how and why the member would be affected; and explain 
how the interests the group seeks to protect are relevant to the group’s purpose. 

Following the close of all applicable comment and request periods, the Executive Director will 
forward the application and any requests for reconsideration or for a contested case hearing 
to the TCEQ Commissioners for their consideration at a scheduled Commission meeting. 

The Commission may only grant a request for a contested case hearing on issues the 
requestor submitted in their timely comments that were not subsequently withdrawn. If a 
hearing is granted, the subject of a hearing will be limited to disputed issues of fact or 
mixed questions of fact and law relating to relevant and material water quality concerns 
submitted during the comment period.  

MAILING LIST. If you submit public comments, a request for a contested case hearing or a 
reconsideration of the Executive Director’s decision, you will be added to the mailing list for 
this specific application to receive future public notices mailed by the Office of the Chief 
Clerk. In addition, you may request to be placed on: (1) the permanent mailing list for a 
specific applicant name and permit number; and/or (2) the mailing list for a specific county. 
If you wish to be placed on the permanent and/or the county mailing list, clearly specify 
which list(s) and send your request to TCEQ Office of the Chief Clerk at the address below. 

INFORMATION AVAILABLE ONLINE. For details about the status of the application, visit the 
Commissioners’ Integrated Database at www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/cid. Search the database 
using the permit number for this application, which is provided at the top of this notice. 

AGENCY CONTACTS AND INFORMATION. All public comments and requests must be 
submitted either electronically at https://www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/, or in 
writing to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105, 
P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087. Please be aware that any contact information you 
provide, including your name, phone number, email address and physical address will 



 

become part of the agency’s public record. For more information about this permit 
application or the permitting process, please call the TCEQ Public Education Program, Toll 
Free, at 1-800-687-4040 or visit their website at www.tceq.texas.gov/goto/pep. Si desea 
información en Español, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040. 

Further information may also be obtained from Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC at 
the address stated above or by calling Scott Vetter, Facilities Manager/Lajitas Golf Resort, at 
281-467-3467. 

Issuance Date: September 3, 2025 

 



From: Mark Roetzel
To: Abesha Michael
Cc: Ron Holmes; Scott Vetter; R. Gary Call
Subject: Lajitas Municipal Services Company - Permit Application Public Viewing Location
Date: Wednesday, September 3, 2025 9:20:12 AM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Abesha:
Thanks for visiting with me to discuss the LMSC permit application public viewing location. 
We have confirmed with the facility superintendent that the application can be displayed for
public viewing at:
 
Big Bend State Park
Barton Warnock Center
21800 FM 170, Terlingua, TX 79852
(432) 424-3327
 
I understand that this will now allow the application to be declared Administratively
Complete.  Please advise if you need any additional information.   
 

Mark Roetzel, P.E., RPLS, CFM | Utility Services Manager

100 NE Loop 410, Ste. 300  |  San Antonio, TX 78216
-TBPE No. F-1733  |  TBPLS No. 100495-0
O: (210) 581-1111  |  C: (210) 867-8323
www.CDSMuery.com
 
Connect with us: LinkedIn | Facebook | Instagram

 
 

mailto:mark.roetzel@cdsmuery.com
mailto:Abesha.Michael@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:ron@theholmesfirm.com
mailto:svetter@lajitasgolfresort.com
mailto:rgcall@lajitasgolfresort.com
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdsmuery.com%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cabesha.michael%40tceq.texas.gov%7Cac04c96a80d6464b556308ddeaf4f96c%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C638925060115125829%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=xk%2BWUkqvZuwMWaLCkxPLQ1hkaVLKA%2BtUa5rhDzHdCHU%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.linkedin.com%2Fcompany%2Fcds-muery%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cabesha.michael%40tceq.texas.gov%7Cac04c96a80d6464b556308ddeaf4f96c%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C638925060115150427%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=co29o1OMxGl1t5rR69ticEKrGicNG%2BuevReP1LbZk7k%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.facebook.com%2FCDSMuery%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cabesha.michael%40tceq.texas.gov%7Cac04c96a80d6464b556308ddeaf4f96c%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C638925060115166785%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=wPtlRiEaR4stliz%2B17kw79g3pA79bo85ylbVJ5KaghY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.instagram.com%2Fcdsmuery%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cabesha.michael%40tceq.texas.gov%7Cac04c96a80d6464b556308ddeaf4f96c%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C638925060115183039%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UjuFKcLvPCUrMGfAKBS97MUIBRBolt6WAOx3UXznA3s%3D&reserved=0

GEDS





From: Mark Roetzel
To: Abesha Michael; ron@theholmesfirm.com
Subject: RE: Application for Proposed Permit No. WQ0005496000 - Notice of Deficiency Letter
Date: Monday, August 11, 2025 1:06:07 PM
Attachments: Attachments.txt

Abesha:
We have uploaded the updated TLAP application to the  TCEQ portal (WQ-
ARPTeam@tceq.texas.gov) and are attaching here also for your review addressing your
NOD letter comments below.  The updated MS-Word, Avery 6150  Landowners’
Addresses are also attached. 
 
Regarding the NORI, we offer only the following requested revision.  At the text new
reading “….near/in the city of (Pending -name of city),”  please revise to “…..near/in the
unincorporated resort community of Lajitas, Brewster County, Texas 79852.”
 
Please advise if you need any additional information to complete the administrative
completeness review.  Thanks.

ShareFile Attachments Expires November 9, 2025

   

Lajitas WTP - TLAP Application, 8-25.pdf 16.1 MB

TCEQ Landowners' List, 6-25.docx 14.3 KB

Download Attachments

Mark Roetzel uses ShareFile to share documents securely.

 
 
 

Mark Roetzel, P.E., RPLS, CFM | Utility Services Manager

 

 
 
From: Abesha Michael <Abesha.Michael@tceq.texas.gov> 
Sent: Wednesday, July 23, 2025 1:35 PM
To: ron@theholmesfirm.com
Cc: Mark Roetzel <mark.roetzel@cdsmuery.com>

mailto:mark.roetzel@cdsmuery.com
mailto:Abesha.Michael@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:ron@theholmesfirm.com
mailto:WQ-ARPTeam@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:WQ-ARPTeam@tceq.texas.gov
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcdsmuery.sharefile.com%2Fd-s3cd54059dae24bc1bb170608bfecb2d2&data=05%7C02%7CAbesha.Michael%40tceq.texas.gov%7Cd7b31088a546425e09aa08ddd901b2a4%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C638905323664536336%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=Sd3Mdj0jS29jaEYoKOOxwrc5Wxp%2Bv%2F0TZP%2FgmwuOBRQ%3D&reserved=0

https://cdsmuery.sharefile.com/d-s3cd54059dae24bc1bb170608bfecb2d2



You don't often get email from abesha.michael@tceq.texas.gov. Learn why this is important

Subject: Application for Proposed Permit No. WQ0005496000 - Notice of Deficiency Letter

 

Dear Ron Holmes:

The attached Notice of Deficiency letter sent on July 23, 2025, requests additional
information needed to declare the application administratively complete. Please send
the complete response to my attention by August 6, 2025.

Thank you,  

 
 

 

Abesha H. Michael
Applications Review & Processing Team
Water Quality Division Support Section
Water Quality Division, MC 148
PO Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711
Phone:  o: 512-239-4912
Email:  abesha.michael@tceq.texas.gov
 

How is our customer service? Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at
www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey
 

mailto:abesha.michael@tceq.texas.gov
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:abesha.michael@tceq.texas.gov
https://nam11.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.tceq.texas.gov%2Fcustomersurvey&data=05%7C02%7CAbesha.Michael%40tceq.texas.gov%7Cd7b31088a546425e09aa08ddd901b2a4%7C871a83a4a1ce4b7a81563bcd93a08fba%7C0%7C0%7C638905323664558792%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=PQudXAkDxKC%2Ff8guUV6q0xR9aDcOSZ7ayn5qmxe6lnM%3D&reserved=0


Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC 

14241 Dallas Parkway, Ste 800 

Dallas, Texas 75254 

Water Treatment Plant 

TLAP Permit Application 

July, 2025 



TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION 

CHECKLIST 

Complete and submit this checklist with the industrial wastewater permit application. 

APPLICANT NMIE: Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC 

PERMIT NUMBER (If new, leave blank): WQ00 Click to enter text.

Indicate if each of the following items is included in your application. 

y N y N 

Administrative Report 1.0 l:8'J □ Worksheet 8.0 □ IZl

Administrative Report 1.1 � □ Worksheet 9.0 D IZl

SPIF D � Worksheet 10.0 D IZI

Core Data Form IZI □ Worksheet 11.0 □ 181

Summary of Application (PLS) IZI □ Worksheet 11.1 □ 181

Public Involvement Plan Form 181 □ Worksheet 11.2 □ l8l

Technical Report 1.0 181 □ Worksheet l 1.3 D 0

Worksheet 1.0 D � Original USGS Map 181 □

Worksheet 2.0 □ � Affected Landowners Map !El □

Worksheet 3.0 181 □ Landown.er Disk or Labels 181 D

Worksheet 3.1 IZJ □ Flow Diagram IZl □

Worksheet 3.2 □ 1:8:1 Site Drawing IZI □

Worksheet 3.3 □ IZl Original Photographs IZl □

Worksheet 4.0 □ 181 Design Calculations D � 

Worksheet 4.1 □ IZl Solids Management Plan □ �

Worksheet 5.0 □ 181 Water Balance rEI □

Worksheet 6.0 0 IZl

Worksheet 7.0 □ 181

For TCEQ Use Only

Segmenr Number _______________________ County-----------------------
Expiration Date ________________________ Region ______________________ _ 

TCEQ-10053 (09/13/2024) Industrial Wastewater Permit Application Administrative Report Page 1 of 20 



Permit Number-------------------------------------------------------
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION 

AD:MINISTRATIVE REPORT 1.0 

This report is required for all applications for TPDES permits and TLAPs, except applications 
for oil and gas extraction operations subject to 40 CFR Part 435. Contact the Applications 
Review and Processing Team at 512-239-4671 with any questions about completing this report. 
Applications for oil and gas extraction operations subject to 40 CFR Part 43 5 must use Oil and 
Gas Exploration and Production Administrative Report (TCEO Form-20893 and 20893-inst'). 

Item 1. Application Information and Fees Instructions, P�e 26) 

a. Complete each field with the requested information, if applicable.
Applicant Na.me: Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC
Permit No.: WQ000C'lick to enlt.!.r Le.'\.l.
EPA ID No.: TXOClid .. to ent·er text.
Expiration Date: Click to ent�1:.J.!:!X.t�

b. Check the box next to the appropriate authorization type.

� Industrial Wastewater (wastewater and stormwater)

□ Industrial Stormwater (stormwater only)

□ Reverse Osmosis Water Treatment (reverse osmosis water treatment wastewaters only)

c. Check the box next to the appropriate facility status.
� Active □ Inactive

d. Check the box next to the appropriate permit type.
□ TPDES Permit l8l TLAP □ TPDES with TLAP component

e. Check the box next to the appropriate application type.

l8I New

□ Renewal with changes □ Renewal without changes

D Major amendment with renewal □ Major amendment without renewal

□ Minor amendment without renewal

□ Minor modification without renewal

f. If applying for an amendment or modification, describe the request: C.Uck to t;"ntt;l' �

For TCEQ Use Only

Segment Number _______________________ County _____________________ _ 
�iration Date ________________________ Region ______________________ _ 
Pertnit NUlllber -�----------------------------------------------------- --�-�-�-�---

1 httns,;//www.tceq.texas.gov/publications/search forms.html 
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g. Application Fee

EPA Classification New Major Amend. 
(with or 
without 
renewal) 

Minor facility not subject to EPA l2Sl $350 □ $350
categorical effluent guidelines 

(40 CFR Parts 400-471) 

Minor facility subject to EPA □ $1,250 □ $1,250
categorical effluent guidelines 

(40 CFR Parts 400-471) 

Major facility N/A 2 
□ $2,050

h. Payment Information

MaJJed

Check or money order No.: Click Lo t�nrer Le.XL. 

Check or money order amt.: Click to enter text. 

Renewal 
(
w

ith or 
Without 
changes) 

□ $315

0 $1,215 

□ $2,015

Named printed on check or money order: £_'.li_cl.;. rQ �Dtfl' �
Epay 

Voucher number: Click. lo enter text. 

Copy of voucher attachment: Click to enter text. 

_; .tern 2. A licant lhfotination (InstructionsJ Pages 26) 

a. Customer Number, if applicant is an existing customer: CN603406604

Minor Amend. / 
Minor Mod. 
(without renewal) 

□ $150

□ $150

□ $450

Note: Locate the customer number using the TCEQ's Central Registry Customer Search\

b. Legal name of the entity (applicant) applying for this permit: Lajitas Municipal Services
Company LLC

Note: The owner of the facility must apply for the permit. The legal name must be spelled
exactly as filed with the TX SOS, Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, County, or in the
legal documents forming the entity.

c. Name and title of the person signing the application. (Note: The person must be an
executive official that meets signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 305.44.)

Prefix: Click to entfr rt�L Full Name (Last/First Name): Aube, Sonia

Title: Vice President Credential: Click Lo enl er Lexl.

d. Will the applicant have overall financial responsibility for the facility?

� Yes □ No

'All facilities are designated as minors until formally classified as a major by EPA. 

l hi tps://wwwl 5.tccg.texas.ggyLcruub/index.cfm?,fus�action""cust.CustSearch
TCEQ-10411 (09/13/2024) Industrial Wastewater Application Administrative Report Pages of 20 
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Note: The entity with overall financial responsibility for the facility must apply as a co­
applicant, if not the facility owner. 

Item 3. Co-applicant Information (Instructions, P�e 2 7) 
� Check this box if there is no co-applicant.; otherwise, complete the below questions. 

a. Legal name of the entity (co-applicant) applying for tlus permit: Qi.£.k tQ euu:r te;'I.L

Note: The legal name must be spelled exactly as filed with the TX SOS, Texas Comptroller of
Public Accounts, County, or in the legal documents forming the entity.

b. Customer Number (if applicant is an existing customer): CNClick to enter teR

Note: Locate the customer number using the TCEQ's Central Registry Customer Search.

c. Name and title of the person signing the application. (Note: The person must be an
executive official that meets signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 305.44.)

Prefix: Click to enter lexl. 

Title: Click lo enter tl-'Xt. 

Full Name (Last/First Name): C:lirk to enter lC'(t.

Credential: Qick to enter text.

d. Will the co-applicant have overall financial responsibility for the facility?

□ Yes □ No

Note: The entity with overall financial responsibility for the facility must apply as a co­
applicant, if not the facility owner . 

. item 4. Core Data Form (Instructions: P es 2 7) 

a. Complete and attach one Core Data Form (TCEQ Form 10400) for each customer (applicant
and co-applicant(s)). If the customer type selected on the Core Data Form is Individual,
complete Attachment 1 of the Administrative Report. Attachment: A

Item 5. A p_lication Contact Information (Instructions P� . ....,_e
---"
2

'-"-
7

L
-__ __. 

Provide names of two individuals who can be contacted about this application. Indicate if the 
individual can be contacted about administrative or technical information, or both . 

a. IE! Administrative Contact

Prefix: CJic::Km enter t exL

Title: Counsel

. □ Technical Contact 

Full Name (Last/First Name): Holmes, Ron

Credential: Click ro �'nif!r re_,�t-

Organization Name: The Holmes Firm PC 

Mailing Address: 14241 Dallas Parkway, Ste 800 City/State/Zip: Dallas, TX 75254 

Phone No: 214-981-0758 

b. D Administrative Contact

Prefix: Click to enter t·ext.

Title: Project Engineer

Email: wsbeasley@outlook.com 

IE! Technical Contact 

Full Name (Last/First Name): Roetzel. Mark 

Credential: P.E. 

Organization Name: CDS Muery 

Mailing Address: 100 NE Loop 410, Ste 300 City/State/Zip: San Antonio, TX 78216 

TCEQ-10411 (0H/13/2024) Industrial Wastewater Application Administrative Report Page 6 of 20 



Phone No: 210-581-1111 Email: mark.roetzel@cdsmuerv.com 

Attachment: Clicl< to enter lext. 

Item 6. Permit Contact Information (Instructions,, Page 28) 

Provide two names of individuals that can be contacted throughout the permit term. 

a. Prefix: Click t·o enter te.\t.

Title: :eresident

Full Name (Last/First Name): Beasley, Scott 

Credential: Click to enter text. 

Organization Name: WSB Resorts and Clubs, Inc. 

Mail1ng Address: 3738 Oak Lawn City/State/Zip: Dallas, TX 75219 

Phone No: 214-981-0758 Email: wsbeasley@outlook.com 

b. Prefix: Click to enter 1·ext.

Title: Plant Manager

Full Name (Last/First Name): Perry, Scott 

Credential: Click to enter text. 

Organization Name: Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC 

Mailing Address: 21707 FM 170 City/State/Zip: Lajitas, TX 79852-5015 

Phone No: 432-424-5132 Email: Sperry@la,jitasgolfresorts.com 

Attachment: Click to enl er texl. 

Item 7. B
" -· 

Contact Information (Instructions, Pa_ge 28) 

The permittee is responsible for paying the annual fee. The annual fee will be assessed for 
permits in effect on September 1 of each year. The TCEQ will send a bill to the address 
provided in this section. The permittee is responsible for terminating the permit when it is no 
longer needed (form TCEQ-20029). 

Provide the complete mailing address where the annual fee invoice should be mailed and the 
name and phone number of the permit tee's representative responsible for payment of the 
invoice. 

Prefix: Click to ent·er text Full Name (Last/First Name): Beasley, Scott 

Title: Presidell! Credential: Cljck to enter text,

Organization Name: WSB Resorts and Clubs, Inc. 

Mailing Address: 3738 Oak Lawn City/State/Zip: Dallas. TX 79852 
Phone No: 214-981-0]58 Email: wsbeasley@outlook.com 

Item 8. DivlR./MER Contact Information Instructions P�
...c.-
e --=-2

..c..,
8

c-
__ _ 

Provide the name and mailing address of the person delegated to receive and submit DMRs or 
MERs. Note: DMR data must be submitted through the NetDMR system. An electronic reporting 
account can be established once the facility has obtained the permit number. 

PrefL'X: Click to enter Lext. Full Name (Last/First Name): Perry. Scott 

Title: Plant Manager Credential; C.li(l..: tQ e11t<-!r t�6t. 

Organization Name: Lajitas Municipal Services Company UC 

Mailing Address: 21707 FM 170 City/State/Zip: Lajitas, TX 79852-5015 

TCEQ-10411 (09/13/2024) Industrial Wastewater Application Administrative Report Page 7 of 20 



Phone No: Click to enter text Email: Click to enter 1·e:'xt. 

Item 9. Notice Information Instructions Pa es 28) 

a. Individual Publishing the Notices

Prefix: Click lo enter Lexl. Full Name (Last/First Name): Vetter. Scott 

Title: Facilities Manager Credential: Click to ent·er text

Organization Name: Lajitas Golf Resort 

Mailing Address: 21707 FM 170 City/State/Zip: Lajitas, TX 79852-5015 

Phone No: 281-467-3467 Email: SVetter@lajitasgolfresort.com 

b, Method for Receiving Notice of Receipt and Intent to Obtain a Water Quality Permit Package 
(only for NORI, NAPD will be sent via regular mail) 

� E-mail: SVetter@lajitasgolfresort.com 

□ Fax: Click to enter texl.

□ Regular Mail (USPS)

Mailing Address: Llk.k.Jo enter text.

City/State/Zip Code: Click to enter le\:.l.

c. Contact in the Notice

Prefix: (lick to enter text. 

Title: Facilities Manager 

Full Name (Last/First Name): Vetter. Scott 

Credential: Click to ent·er text. 

Organization Name: Lajitas Golf Resort 

Phone No: 281-467-3467 Email: SVetter@lajitasgolfresort.com 

d. Public Viewing Location Information

Note: If the facility or outfall is located in more than one county, provide a public viewing
place for each county.

Public building name: Terlingua Fire & EMS Location Within the building: Lobby

Physical Address of Building: 23250 FM-170

City: Terlingua County: Brester

e. Bilingual Notice Requirements

This information is required for new, major amendment 1 minor amendment or minor
modification, and renewal applications.

This section of the application is only used to determine if alternative language notices Will
be needed. Complete instructions on publishing the alternative language notices will be in
your public notice package.

Call the bilingual/ESL coordinator at the nearest elementary and middle schools and obtain
the following information to determine if an alternative language notice(s) is required.

1. Is a bilingual education program required by the Texas Education Code at the
elementary or middle school nearest to the facility or proposed facility?
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□ Yes � No

If no, publication of an alternative language notice is not required; skip to Item 8 
(Regulated Entity and Permitted Site Information.) 

2. Are the students who attend either the elementary school or the middle school enrolled
in a bilingual education program at that school?

□ Yes □ No

3. Do the students at these schools attend a bilingual education program at another
location?

□ Yes □ No

4. Would the school be required to provide a bilingual education program, but the school
has waived out of this requirement under 19 TAC §89.1205(g)?

□ Yes O No D N/A

5. If the answer is yes to question 1, 2, 3, or 4, public notices in an alternative language are
required. Which language is required by the bilingual program? CUcl-. Lo en.ter lexl.

f. Smmnary of Application in Plain Language Template - Complete and attach the Summary of
Application in Plain Language Template (TCEQ Form 20972), also known as the plain
language smnmary or PLS. Attachment: B.

g. Complete and attach one Public Involvement Plan (PIP) Form (TCEQ_ Form 20960) for each
application for a new permit or major amendment. Attachment: .C.

- • Item 1 O. Regulated Entity and Permitted Site Jnf ormation (Instructions
__ P_a,ge 29) 

a. TCEQ issued Regulated Entity Number (RN), if available: RN102079365

Note: If your business site is part of a larger business site, a Regulated Entity Number (RN)
may already be assigned for the larger site. Use the RN assigned for the larger site. Search
the TCEQ's Central Registry to determine the RN or to see if the larger site may already be
registered as a Regulated Entity. If the site is found, provide the assigned RN.

b. Name of project or site (name known by the community where located): Lajitas Water
Treatment Plant

c. Is the location address of the facility in the existing permit the same?

□ Yes D No t8l N/A (new permit}

Note: If the facili.ty is located in Bexar, Comal, Hays, Kinney, Medina, Travis, Uvalde, or 
Williamson County, additional information concerning protection of the Edwards Aquifer 
may be required. 

d. Owner of treatment facility:

Prefix: Click to enler Lexl. Full Name (Last/First Name): Click to enter Lext.

or Organization Name: Lajitas Municipal Sexvices Company LLC

Mailing Address: 14241 Dallas Parkway. Ste 800 City/State/Zip: Dallas, TX 75254

Phone No: 214-981-0758 Email: sonia.aube@energytransfer.com
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e. Ownership of facility: □ Public � Private □ .Both □ Federal

f. Owner of land where treatment facility is or will be: Lajitas Municipal Services Company
LLC

Prefix: Click to enter Lext. Full Name (Last/First Name): Click to enter text.

or Organization Name: Lalitas Municipal Services Comp_anv, LLC

Mailing Address: 14241 Dallas Parkway, Ste 800 City/State/Zip: Dallas, TX 75254

Phone No: 214-981-0758 Email: sonia.aube@energytransfer.cc,m

Note: If not the same as the facility owner, attach a long•term lease agreement in effect for
at least six years (In some cases, a lease may not suffice - see instructions). Attachment:
Click Lo enter le..xl.

g. Owner of effluent TLAP disposal site (if applicable): Lajitas Capital Partners

Prefbi:.: Uid. lo enler text. Full Name (Last/First Name): Q.kk to enter texr.

or Organization Name: Lgjitas Caoital Partners

Mailing Address: 8111 Westchester Dr. Ste 600 City/State/Zip: Dallas, TX 75225

Phone No: 214-981-0758 Email: SBeasley@outlook.com

Note: If not the same as the facility owner, attach a long-term lease agreement in effect for
at least six years. Attachment: D

h. Owner of sewage sludge disposal site (if applicable):

Prefix: NIA Full Name (Last/First Name): Clirk to enter text.

or Organization Name: Clit'k to enter texr.

Mailing Address: Click to entt-r text, City/State/Zip: Clil'l, to cnt�r text.

Phone No: C.lh:1-: to entC'I text Email: Click to enter text.

Note: If not the same as the facility owner, attach a long-term lease agreement in effect for
at least sLx years. Attachment: Click to entt->r te:,J.

Item 11. TDPES Discharge/flAP Disposal Information (Instructions, Page 
31) 

a. ls the facility located on or does the treated effluent cross Native American Land?

□ Yes IZl No

b. Attach an original full size USGS Topographic Map (or an 8.S"xll" reproduced portion for
renewal or amendment applications) with all required information. Check the box next to
each item below to confirm it has been included on the map.

� One-mile radius □ Three-miles downstream information

IZl Applicant's property boundaries 

□ Labeled point(s) of discharge

IZl Effluent disposal site boundaries 

□ Sewage sludge disposal site

t8:I Treatment facility boundaries

□ Highlighted discharge route(s)

181 All wastewater ponds 

□ New and future construction
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Attachment: I;; 

c. Is the location of the sewage sludge disposal site in the existing permit accurate?

□ Yes IZl No or New Permit

If no, or a new application, provide an accurate location description: Lajitas Golf Course -
Attachment 

d. Are the point(s) of discharge in the existing permit correct?

□ Yes 181 No or New Permit

If no, or a new application, provide an accurate location description: NIA - TlAP

e. Are the discharge route(s) in the existing permit correct?

D Yes IZI No or New Permit

If no, or a new permit, provide an accurate description of the discharge route: NIA - TLAP

f. City nearest the outfall(s): NIA

g. County in which the outf alls(s) is/are located: NIA

h. Is or will the treated wastewater discharge to a city, county, or state highway right-of-way,
or a flood control district drainage ditch?

D Yes 1Z1 No

If yes, indicate by a check mark if: □ Authorization granted □ Authorization pending

For new and amendment applications, attach copies of letters that show proof of contact
and provide the approval letter upon receipt. Attachment: Click to t>ntl'r text.

For all applications involving an average daily discharge of S MGD or more, provide the
names of all counties located within 100 statute miles downstream of the point(s) of
discharge: Clirk to enter tt'\:l.

i. For TLAPs, is the location of the effluent disposal site in the existing permit accurate?

□ Yes No or New Permit JgJ New TLAP Permit

If no, or a new application, provide an accurate location description: Lajitas Golf Course _, 
Ex!.1ibit F 

j. City nearest the disposal site: Terlingua

k. County in which the disposal site is located: Brewster

1. For TLAPs, describe how effluent is/will be routed from the treatment facility to the
disposal site: R.Qute.d..bY dosed oiye to bentonite clav lined golf course lake fliner
previously certified under exrured TW permit), then blended with groundwater for
irrigation

m. For TlAPs, identify the nearest watercourse to the disposal site to which rainfall runoff
might flow if not contained: Rio Grande River
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Item 12. Miscellaneous Information Instructions P 

a. Did any person formerly employed by the TCEQ represent your company and get paid for
service regarding this application?

□ Yes � No

If yes, list each person: Click to enter te:xt. 

b. Do you owe any fees to the TCEQ?

□ Yes IZI No

If yes, provide the following informati011: 

Account no.: Click to enLer text. 

Total amount due: r:lic]� 1-Q �prcr__� 

c. Do you owe any penalties to the TCEQ?

□ Yes � No

If yes, provide the following information: 

Enforcement order no.: Click Lo enter Lexl. 

Amount due: Click Lo enter te..xr. 
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[t�J!! 13 .. Signature Page (Instructions, Page 33) 

Permit No: WO000:CJ1ck to enter text. 
Applicant Name: Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC 
Certification: I, Sonia Aube, certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments 
were prepared under my djrection or supervision in accordance with a system designed to 
assure rhat qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based 
on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly 
responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my 
kno,,vledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties 
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for 
knowing violations. 
J further certify that I am authorized under 30 Texas Administrative Code §305.44 to sign and 
submit this document and can provide documentation in proof of such authorization upon 
request. 
Signatory name (typed or printed): Sonia Aube 
Signatory title: Auth ·i

�
.

nta 
� / 

Signature: - l��
(Use blue ink) 

Date: l,; I J( 20 -:2<;�

Subscribed and Sworn to before me by the said -'2�1/M
..:....,;.,;

....,_(l
,.,__

_,�
'""""'"

"""VJ
"""

--V--------
on this n.±iv:v day of __ ]_\ ....... /\

-0-'
\f\�1,�--· 2010 . 

My commission expires on the 1:-t\,o, day of 1M \[1 l/\ rAYl4 , 20�. 

[SEALJ 

County, Texas 
Note: If co-applicants are necessary, each entity must submit an original, separate signature
page. 
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INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION 

ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 1.1 

The folloWing information is required for new and amendment applications. 

[tem 1. Affected Landowner Information (Instructions, Page 35) 

a. Attach a landowner map or drawing, with scale, as applica.ble. Check the box next to each
item to confirm it has been provided.

IZI The applicant's property boundaries.

181 The facility site boundaries within the applicant's property boundaries.

IZI The distance the buff er zone falls into adjacent properties and the property boundaries
of the landowners located within the b1.lff er zone. 

0 The property boundaries of all landowners surrounding the applicant's property. (Note: 
if the application is a major amendment for a lignite mine, the map must include the 
property boundaries of a.ll landowners adjacent to the new facility (ponds).) 

□ The point(s) of discharge and highlighted discharge route(s) clearly shown for one mile
downstream.

□ The property boundaries of the landowners located on both sides of the discharge route
for one full stream mile downstream of the point of discharge.

□ The property boundaries of the landowners along the watercourse for a one-half mile
radius from the point of discharge if the point of discharge is into a lake, bay, estuary, or
affected by tides.

IZI The boundaries of the effluent disposal site (e.g., irrigation area or subsurface drainfield 
site) and all evaporation/holding ponds within the applicant's property. 

0 The property boundaries of all landowners surrounding the applicant's property 
boundaries where the effluent disposal site is located. 

□ The boundaries of the sludge land application site (for land application of sewage sludge
for beneficial use) and the property boundaries of landowners within one-quarter mile of
the applicant's property boundaries where the sewage sludge land application site is
located.

□ The property boundaries of landowners within one-half mile in all directions from the
applicanfs property boundaries where the sewage sludge disposal site (e.g., sludge
surface disposal site or sludge monofil) is located.

Attachment: G 

b. IZI that the landowners list has also been provided as mailing labels in electronic format
(Avery 5160).

c. Check this box to confirm a separate list with the landowners' names and mailing
addresses cross-referenced to the landowner's map has been provided.Provide the source
of the landowners' names and mailing addresses: Brewster County Property Records
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e. As required by Texas Water Code§ 5.115, is any permanent school fund land affected by
this application?

□ Yes IZl No

If yes, provide the location and foreseeable impacts and effects this application has on the 
land(s): Click to enter texl. 

Item 2. OriP!al Photo aphs (_Instructions, P�e 3 7) 

. Provide original ground level photographs. Check the box next to each of the following items 
to indicate it is included. 

D At least one original photograph of the new or expanded treatment unit location. 

□ At least two photographs of the existing/proposed point of discharge and as much area
downstream (photo 1) and upstream (photo 2) as can be captured. If the discharge is to an
open water body (e.g., lake, bay), the point of discharge should be in the right or left edge of
each photograph showing the open water and with as much area on each respective side of
the discharge as can be captured.

� At least one photograph of the existing/proposed effluent disposal site. 

IZl A plot plan or map showing the location and direction of each photograph. 

Attachment: H 
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INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION 

SUPPLE:MENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION FORM (SPIF) 

This form applies to TPDES permit applications only. Complete and attach the Supplemental 
Permit information Form (SPIF) (TCEQ Form 20971). 

Attachment: N /A 
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WATER QUALITY PERMIT 

PAYMENT SUBMITTAL FORM 

Use this fo1•m to submit the Application Fee, if mailing the payment. (Instructions, Page 36-

37) 

• Complete items 1 through 5 below.
• Staple the check or money order in the space provided at the bottom of this document.
• Do not mail this form with the application form.
• Do not mail this form to the same address as the application.
• Do not submit a copy of the application with this form as it could cause duplicate

permit entries.

Mail t.his form and the check or money order to: 

BY REGULAR U.S. MAIL 

Texas Commission on .Environmental Quality 

Financial Administration Division 

Cashier's Office, MC-214 

P.O. Box 13088 

Austin, Texas 78711-3088 

BY OVf'RN!GJ-IT/F.XPRl:."'SS MAIL 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quahty 

Financial Administration Division 

Cashier's Office, MC-214 

12100 Park 3 5 Circle 

Austin, Texas 78753 

Fee Code: WQP Permit No: WQ000Lajitas Industrial Waste Water Application 

1. Check or Money Order Number: 4544

2. Check or Money Order ,A.mount: $350.00

3. Date of Check or Money Ord er: lune 17, 2 02 5

4. Name on Check or Money Order: Lajitas Capital Partners

S. APPLICATION INFORMATION

Name of Project or Site: LaiHas WTP

Plwsical Address of Project or Site: HC 70, Box 400, LajitaS....:rx. 79852 

If the check is for more than one application, attach a list which includes the name of eac.h 
Project or Site (RE) and Physical Address, exactly as provided on the application. 
Attachment: Click to enter text. 



ATTACHMENT 1 

INDMDUAL INFORMATION 

Item 1. Individual information (Instructions, Page 38) 

Complete this attachment if the facility applicant or co-applicant is an individual. Make 
additional copies of this attachment if both are individuals. 

Prefix (Mr., Ms., or Miss): Click lo enter text. 

Full legal name (first, middle, and last): Click to enter text. 

Driver's License or State Identification Number: (�I lrk to r,·llter text. 

Date of Birth: Clkk to enter text. 

Mailing Address: Click lo enter te.\:l. 

City, State, and Zip Code: Click tcu'11ter t�•-..,:t. 

Phone No.: Click.Jo e11ter text. 

Fax No.: Click to enter text. 

E-mail Address: Click. lo Pnter t<.'xL

CN: Click to enter kxt.
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INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION CHECKLIST 

OF CO1\1MON DEFICIENCIES 

Below is a list of common deficiencies found during the administrative review of industrial 
wastewater permit applications. To ensure the timely processing of this application, please 
review the items below and indicate each item is complete and in accordance applicable rules 
at 30 TAC Chapters 21, 281, and 305 by checking the box next to the item. If an item is not 
required this application, indicate by checking N/ A where appropriate. Please do not submit 
the application until all items below are addressed. 

IZI Core Data Form (TCEQ Form No. 10400) 
(Required for all applications types. Must be completed in its entirety and signed. 
Note: Form may be signed by applicant representative.) 

� Correct and Current Industrial Wastewater Permit Application Forms 
(TCEQ Form Nos. 10055 and 10411. Version dated 5/10/2019 or later.) 

� Water Quality Permit Payment Submittal Form (Page 14) 
(Original payment sent to TCEQ Revenue Section. See instructions for mailing address.) 

� 7.5 Minute USGS Quadrangle Topographic Map Attached 
(Full·size map 11 seeking ''New11 permit. 
8 ½ x 11 acceptable for Renewals and Amendments.) 

□ NJ A 1:81 Current/Non-Expired, Executed Lease Agreement or Easement Attached

□ N/ A 181 Landowners Map
(See instructions for landowner requirements.) 

Things to Know: 
• All the items shown on the map must be labeled.
• The applicant's complete property boundaries must be delineated which

includes boundaries of contiguous property owned by the applicant.
• The applicant cannot be its own adjacent landowner. You must identify the

landowners immediately adjacent to their property, regardless of how far they
are from the actual facility.

• lf the applicant's property is adjacent to a road, creek, or stream, the
landowners on the opposite side must be identified. Although the properties
are not adjacent to applicant's property boundary, they are considered
potentially affected landowners. If the adjacent road is a divided highway as
identified on the USGS topographic map, the applicant does not have to
identify the landowners on the opposite side of the highway.

□ NI A � Landowners Labels and Cross Reference List
(See instructions for landowner requirements.) 

l8J Electronic Application Submittal 
{.)ee application submittal requirements on page 23 of the instructions.) 

igi Original signature per 30 TAC§ 305.44 - Blue Ink Preferred 
(If signature page is not signed by an elected official or principle executive offieer, 
a copy of signature authority/delegation letter must be attached) 
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IZI Summary of Application (in Plain Language) 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 

INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION 
TECHNICAL REPORT 1.0 

The following information is requtred for all applications for a TLAP or an individual TPDES 
discharge permit. 

For additional information or clarification on the requested information, please ref er to the 
Instructions for Completing the Industrial Wastewater Permit Application' available on the 
TCEQ website. Please contact the Industrial Permits Team at 512-239-4671 with any questions 
about this form. 

If more than one outfall is included in the application, provide applicable information for each 
individual outfall. If an item does not apply to the facility, enter N/ A to indicate that the item 
has been considered. Include separate reports or additional sheets as clearly cross·referenced 
attachments and provide the attachment number in the space provided for the item the 
attachment addresses. 

NOTE: This application is for an industrial wastewater permit only. Additional authorizations 
from the TCEQ Waste Permits Division or the TCEQ Air Permits Division may be needed. 

Item 1. Facility/Site Information (Instructions, Page 39) 

a. Describe the general nature of the business and type(s) of industrial and commercial
activities. Include all applicable SIC codes (up to 4).

Lajitas WTP is a groundwater EDR membrane plant serving the Lajitas Golf Resort community in 
Brewster County. Texas. The_o.3mgd m�mbraRe Dlan,t prQ,duces a process, wastewamr stream of up 
to o.065mgd. This process wastewater is disposed of by irrigation of the golf course after blending 
with a larger groundwater irrigation volume. The plant has operated under a TLAP permit since 
about 2000. However. that permit expjred in May 202.5, requiring a New Permit ai;u,1lication to 
continue facility operations. No changes are proposed from that previous TLAP permit. 

b. Describe all wastewater-generating processes at the facility.

The o.3mgd EDR membrane groundwater plant produces a process waste stream of up to 
o.065mgd, consisting of EDR reversal reject concentrate, multi-media iron reduction filter
backwash and periodic membrane clean-in-place (CIP) acid backwash. No chemicals are added to
the groundwater process stream except for chlorine used for iron oxidation and cationic polymer 
used to enhance iron removal. The source groundwater (Santa Elena Aquifer) has a TDS 
concentration of about 1,4oomg/l, including NORM constituents (Uranium, Radium226-228), 
These dissolved solids are concentrated to an average waste stream TDS of about 6,ooomg/1. The 
process waste stream is stored in a below-grade basin at the WTP and then transferred by closed 
pipe to the golf course irrigation pump station Lake E (including a 1-ft bentonite clay liner certified 
with the original TLAP permit), blended with inigation groundwater (averaging about no,ooogpd 
annually) and then applied to 56.3 acres of irrigated golf course turf. 

https://www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/wastewater /industrial/TPDES_industrial_ wastewater st 
eps.html 
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c. Provide a list of raw materials, major intermediates, and final products handled at the
facility.

Materials Llst 
Raw Materials Intermediate Products Final Products 

NI A -Groundwater EDR WfP Potable water 

Attachment: N/A - Groundwater EDR membrane plant 

d. Attach a facility map (drawn to scale) with the following information:

• Production areas, maintenance areas, materials-handling areas, waste-disposal areas,
and water intake structures .

• The location of each unit of the WWTP including the location of wastewater collection
sumps, impoundments, outfalls, and sampling points, if significantly different from
outfall locations.

Attachment I 

e. Is this a new permit application for an existing facility?

1:81 Yes □ No

If yes, provide background discussion: Previous TLAP Permit expired May 2025. This 
application is to continue facility operations and TLAP irrigation disposal. 

f. Is/will the treatment facility/disposal site be located above the 100-year frequency flood
level.

181 Yes □ No 

List source(s) used to determine 100-year frequency flood plain: FIRM - 4800841400B 

If no, provide the elevation of the 100-year frequency flood plain and describe what 
protective measures are used/proposed to prevent flooding (including tail water and 
rainfall run-on controls) of the treatment facility and disposal area: The WTP and �olf course 
disposal area are located above the 100-yr floodplain 

Attachment: Click to enter text. 

g. For new or major amendment permit applications, will any construction operations result
in a discharge of fill material into a water in the state?
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□ Yes l8l No □ N/A (renewal only)

h. If yes to Item Lg, has the applicant applied for a USACE CWA Chapter 404 Dredge and Fill
permit?

D Yes □ No 

If yes, provide the permit number; Clich. to enter te.\l. 

If no, provide an approximate date of application submittal to the USACE: Click to <:'nter 
text. 

Item 2. Treatment System (Instructions, Page 40) 

a. Ust any physical, chemical, or biological treatment process(es) used/proposed to treat
wastewater at this facility. Include a description of each treatment process, starting with
initial treatment and finishing with the outfall/po.int of disposal.

Groundwater enters the plant to multimedia pressure filter where iron is removed using chlorine 
oxidation and cationic polymer. The sand filter periodically backwashes to removed oxidized iron. 
Pre-treated water then passes through the two-stage electrodialysis {EDR) membrane unit to 
reduced TDS including NORM constituents (Uranium and Radium). The EDR unit cieriodically 
reverse polarity and rejects concentrate to waste. The unitis w,riodically cleaned-in-place (CIP) 
with a hydrochloric acid solution to remove scale. Treated water then passes through a 
mechanicallv ventilated packed tower to remove radon gas and raise pH. Free chlorine is then 
added for secondary disinfection prior to distribution, The combined process waste streams drain 
to a below-srade concrete basin.outside of the plant building and are them pump transferred to the 
golf course irrigation lake for blending with a larger groundwater volume for golf course irrigation. 
Irrigation disRosal has been practiced since facility start-up in about 2000 under a TLAP permit. 
However, that permit expfred in May 2025 and is being re-instated through this application. 

b. Attach a flow schematic with a water balance showing all sources of water and wastewater
flow .into the facility, wastewater flow into and from each treatment unit, and wastewater
flow to each outfall/point of disposal.

Attachment: J

Item 3. Impoundments (Instructions, Page 40) 
Does the facility use or plan to use any wastewater impoundments (e.g., lagoons or ponds?) 

IZI Yes □ No 

1f no, proceed to Item 4. If yes, complete Item 3.a for existing impoundments and Items 3.a -
3.e for new or proposed impoundments. NOTE: See instructions, Pages 40·42, for additional
information on the attachments required by Items 3.a - 3.e.

a. Complete the table with the following information for each existing, new, or proposed
impoundment. Attach additional copies of the Impoundment Information table, if needed.

TCEQ·10055 (09/13/2024) Industrial Wastewater Permit Application Technical Report Page 3 of 82 



Use Designation: Indicate the use designation for each impoundment as Treatment (T), 
Disposal (D), Containment (C), or Evaporation (E). 

Associated Outfall Number: Provide an outfall number if a discharge occurs or will occur. 

Liner Type: Indicate the liner type as Compacted clay liner (C), In-situ clay liner (I), 
Synthetic/plastic/ntbber liner (S), or Alternate liner (A). NOTE; See instructions for further 
detail on liner specifications. If an alternate liner (A) is selected, include an attachment that 
provides a description of the alternate liner and any additional technical information 
necessary for an evaluation. 

Leak Detection System: If any leak detection systems are in place/planned, enter Y for yes. 
Otherwise, enter N for no. 

Groundwater Monitoring Wells and Data: If groundwater monitoring wells are in 
place/planned, enter Y for yes. Otherwise, enter N for no. Attach any existing groundwater 
monitoring data. 

Dimensions: Provide the dimensions, freeboard, surface area, storage capacity of the 
impoundments, and the maximwn depth (not Including freeboard). For impoundments with 
irregular shapes, submit surface area instead of length and width. 

Compliance with 40 CFR Part 257, Subpart D; If the impoundment is required to be in 
compliance with 40 CFR Part 257, Subpart D, enter Y for yes. Otherwise, enter N for no. 

Date of Construction: Enter the date construction of the impoundment commenced 
(mm/dd/yy). 

Impoundmentlnformation 

Parameter Pond# Pond# Pond# Pond# 

Use Designation: (T) (D) (C) or (E) C 

Associated Outfall Number N/A-TLAP 

Liner Type (C) (I) (S) or (A} C 

Alt. Liner Attachment Reference 

Leak Detection System, Y /N N 

Groundwater Monitoring Wells, Y/N N 

Groundwater Monitoring Data 
Attachment 

Pond Bottom Located Above The 
Seasonal High-Water Table, Y/N 

Length (ft) 750 

Width (ft) 250 

Max Depth From Water Surface (ft), 
Not Including Freeboard 

Freeboard (ft) 2 

Surface Area (acres) 2.4 

Storage Capacity (gallons) 3.lMG

40 CFR Part 257, Subpart D, Y /N N 

Date of Construction 06/01/2000 
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Attachment: Click to enter text. 

The following information (Items 3.b - 3.e) is required only for new or proposed 
impoundments. 

b. For new or proposed impoundments, attach any available information on the following
items. If attached, check yes in the appropriate box. Otherwise, check no or not yet
designed.

1. Liner data

D Yes □ No □ Not yet designed

2. Leak detection system or groundwater monitoring data

□ Yes D No □ Not yet designed

3. Groundwater impacts

□ Yes D No D Not yet designed 

NOTE: Item b.3 is required if the bottom of the pond is not above the seasonal high­
water table in the shallowest water-bearing zone. 

Attachment: Click to enler text. 

For TLAP applications: Items 3.c - 3.e are not required, continue to Item 4. 

c. Attach a USGS map or a color copy of original quality and scale which accurately locates
and identifies all known water supply wells and monitor wells within ½-ntile of the
impoundments.

Attachment: Click to enler text.

d. Attach copies of State Water Well Reports (e.g., driller's logs, completion data, etc.), and
data on depths to groundwater for all known water supply wells including a description of
how the depths to groundwater were obtained.

Attachment: Click. to enler te\'.l.

e. Attach information pertaining to the groundwater, soils, geology, pond liner, etc. used to
assess the potential for migration o.f wastes from the impoundments or the potential for
contamination of groundwater or surface water.

Attachment: Click. lo enter Lexl.

Item 4. Outfall/Disposal Method Information (Instructions, Page 
42) 

Complete the following tables to describe the location and wastewater discharge or disposal 
operations for each outfall for discharge, and for each point of disposal for TLAP operations. 

If there are more outfalls/points of disposal at the facility than the spaces provided, copies of 
pages 6 and/Or numbered accordingly (i.e., page 6a, 6b, etc.) may be used to provide 
information on the additional outfalls. 

For TI.AP applications: Indicate the disposal method and each individual irrigation area I, 
evaporation pond E, or subsurface drainage system S by providing the appropriate letter 
designation for the disposal method followed by a numerical designation for each disposal 

TCEQ-10055 (09/13/2024) Industrial Wastewater Permit Application Technical Report Pages of 82 



area in the space provided for Outfall number (e.g. El for evaporation pond 1, I2 for irrigation 
area No. 2, etc.). 

Outfall Longtrude and Latintde 

Outfall No. Latitude (Decimal Degrees) Longitude (Decimal Degrees) 

Il 29.257 fo3.773 
-

Outfall Location Description 

Outfall No. Location Description 

Description of Sampling Point(s) (if different from Outfall location) 

Outfall No. Description of sampling point 

Outfall Flow Information - Permitted and Proposed 

Permitted Permitted Proposed Proposed Anticipated 
Outfall No. Daily Avg DailyMax Daily Avg DailyMax Discharge Date 

Flow(MGD) Flow(MGD) Flow (MGD) Flow (MGD) (mm/dd/yy) 

Il 0.065 0.065 06/01/2000 

Outfall Discharge - Method and Measurement 

Outfall No. 
Pwnped Discharge? Gravtty Discharge? Type of Flow Measurement 
Y/N Y/N Device Used 

11 y N Doppler Flow Meter 

Outfall Discharge - Flow Characteristics 

Intermittent Continuous Seasonal Discharge Discharge Discharge 
Outfall No. Discharge? Discharge? Discharge? Duration Duration Duration 

YIN YIN Y/N (hrs/day) (days/mo) (mo/yr) 

Il y N N 4 30 12 
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Intermittent Continuous 
Outfall No. Discharge? Discharge? 

Y/N Y/N 

Outfall Wastestream Contributions 

Outfall No. 11 

Contributing Wastestream 

EDR Wastewater 

Multimedia Filter Backwash 

EDR CIP (Periodic) 

Outfall No. Click lo enter text. 

Contributing Wastestream 

Outfall No. Click to enter text. 

Contributing Wastestream 

Seasonal 
Discharge? 
Y/N 

Volume (MGD) 

0.05 

0.015 

0.001 

Volume (MGD) 

Volume (MGD) 

Discharge Discharge Discharge 
Duration Duration Duration 
(hrs/day) (days/mo) (mo/yr) 

Percent (%) of Total Flow 

75 

25 

<l 

Percent (%) of Total Flow 

' 

Percent (%) of Total Flow 
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Contributing Wastestream Volume (MGD) Percent (96) of Total Flow 

Attachment: Click ro enter text. 

Item 5. Blowdown and Once-Through Cooling Water Discharges 
(Instructions, Page 43) 

a. Indicate if the facility currently or proposes to:

D Yes l8l No Use cooling towers that discharge blowdown or other wastestreams 

D Yes � No Use boilers that discharge blowdown or other wastestreams 

D Yes � No Discharge once-through cooling water 

NOTE: If the facility uses or plans to use cooling towers or once-through cooling water, Item 
12 is reqwred. 

b. If yes to any of the above, attach an SOS with the following information for each chemical
additive.

• Manufacturers Product Identification Number

• Product use (e.g., biocidc, fungicide, corrosion inhibitor, etc.)

• Chemical composition including CASRN for each ingredient

• Classify product as non-persistent, persistent, or bioaccumulative

• Product or active ingredient half-life

• Frequency of product use (e.g., 2 hours/day once every two weeks)

• Product toxicity data specific to fish and aquatic invertebrate organisms

• Concentration of whole product or active ingredient, as appropriate, in wastestream.

In addition to each SDS, attach a summary of the above information for each specific 
wastestream and the associated chemical additives. Specify which outfalls are affected. 

Attaclunent: Click to enter text. 

c. Cooling Towers and Boilers

If the facility currently or proposes to use cooling towers or boilers that discharge
blowdown or other wastestrearns to the outfall(s), complete the following table.

Cooling Towers and Boilers 

Type. of Unit 
Number of Daily Avg Blowdown Daily Max Blowdown 
Units (gallons/ day) (gallons/ day) 

Cooling Towers 

Boilers 
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Item 6. Stormwater Management (Instructions, Page 44) 
Will any existing/proposed outfalls discharge stormwater associated with industrial activities, 
as defined at 40 CFR § 122.26(b)04), commingled with any other wastestream? 

D Yes � No 

lf yes, briefly describe the industrial processes and activities that occur outdoors or in a 
manner which may result in exposure of the activities or materials to stormwater: Click to 
enter le:xl. 

Item 7. Domestic Sewage, Sewage Sludge, and Septage 
Management and Disposal (Instructions, Page 44) 

Domestic Sewnge - Waste and wastewater from humans or household operations that is 
discharged to a wastewater collection system or otherwise enters a treatment works. 

a. Check the box next to the appropriate method of domestic sewage and domestic sewage
sludge treatment or disposal. Complete Worksheet 5.0 or Item 7.b if directed to do so.

l:8J Domestic sewage is routed (i.e., connected to or transported to) to a v\TWTP permitted to
receive domestic sewage for treatment, disposal, or both. Complete Item 7.b. 

D Domestic sewage disposed of by an on-site septic tank and drainfield system. Complete 
Item 7.b. 

□ Domestic and industrial treatment sludge ARE commingled prior to use or disposal.

O Industrial wastewater and domestic sewage are treated separately, and the respective 
sludge IS NOT commingled prior to sludge use or disposal. Complete Worksheet 5.0. 

D Facility is a POTW. Complete Worksheet 5.0. 

D Domestic sewage is not generated on-site. 

D Other (e.g., portable toilets), specify and Complete Item 7.b: Click to enter text. 

b. Provide the name and TCE°' NPDES, or TPDES Permit No. of the waste-disposal facility
which receives the domestic sewage/septage. If hauled by motorized vehicle, provide the
name and TCEQ Registration No. of the hauler.

Domestic Sewage Plant/Hauler Name 

Plant/Hauler N rune Permit/Registration No. 

Lajitas Municipal WWTP WQ0014282001 

Item 8. Improvements or Compliance/Enforcement 
Requirements (_Instructions, Page 45) 

a. Is the permittee currently required to meet any implementation schedule for compliance or
enforcement?

□ Yes IZI No

b. Has the perrnittee completed or planned for any improvements or construction projects?
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□ Yes 181 No

c. If yes to either 8.a or 8.b, provide a brief summary of the requirements and a status update:
Click to enter text.

Item 9. Toxicity Testing (Instruttions, Page 45) 
Have any biological tests for acute or chronic toxicity been made on any of the discharges or 
on a receiving water in relation to the discharge withln the last three years? 

D Yes IE! No 

If yes, identify the tests and describe their purposes: Click to enter text. 

Additionally, attach a copy of all tests performed which have not been submitted to the TCEQ 
or EPA Attachment: Clit"k lo enter lexl. 

Item 10. Off .. Site/Third Party Wastes (Instructions, Page 45) 

a. Does or will the facility receive wastes from off-site sources for treatment at the facility,
disposal on-site via land application, or discharge via a permitted outfall?

□ Yes ti.!:I No 

If yes, provide responses to Items 10.b through 10.d below. 

If no, proceed to Item 11. 

b. Attach the following information to the application:

• List of wastes received (including volumes1 characterization, and capability With on-site
wastes).

• Identify the sources of wastes received (including the legal name and addresses of the
generators).

• Description of the relationshlp of waste source(s) with the facility's activities.

Attachment: Click to enter te--xt. 

c. Is or will wastewater from another TCEQ, NPDES, or TPDES permitted facility commingled
with thls facility's wastewater after final treatment and prior to discharge via the final
outfall/point of disposal?

D Yes 1:81 No 

If yes, provide the name, address, and TCEQ, NPDES, or TPDES permit number of the 
contributing facility and a copy of any agreements or contracts relating to this activity. 

Attachment: Click to enter text. 

d. Is thls facility a POTW that accepts/will accept process wastewater from any SIU and has/is
required to have an approved pretreatment program under the NPDES/TPDES program?

D Yes 1:81 No

If yes, Worksheet 6.0 of this application is required. 
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Item 11. Radioactive Materials (Instructions, Page 46) 

a. Are/will radioactive materials be mined, used, stored, or processed at this facility?

□ Yes l'8J No 

If yes, use the following table to provide the results of one analysis of the effluent for all 
radioactive materials that may be present. Provide results in pCi/L. 

Radioactive Materials Mined, Used, Stored, or Processed 

Radioactive Material Name Concentration (pCi/L) 

b. Does the applicant or anyone at the facility have any knowledge or reason to believe that
radioactive materials may be present in the discharge, including naturally occurring
radioactive materials in the source waters or on the faci lity property?

IE! Yes □ No

If yes, use the following table to provide the results of one analysis of the effluent for all
radioactive materials that may be present. Provide results in pCi/L. Do not include
information provided in response to Item 11.a.

Radioactive Materials Present in the Discharge 

Radioactive Material Name Concentration (pCi/L) 

Uranium 300 

Radium 226 60 

Radium 228 60 

Item 12. Cooling Water (Instructions, Page 46) 

a. Does the facility use or propose to use water for cooling purposes?

□ Yes

l'8J No 

□ Decommissioned: Click to enrc�r te,xt.

□ To Be Decommissioned: Click to enter text.

If yes, complete Items 12.b thru 12.f. If no, stop here. 

If decommissioned, provide the date operation ceased and stop here. 

If to be decommissioned, provide the date operation is anticipated to cease and stop here. 

b. Cooling water is/will be obtained from a groundwater source (e.g., on-site well).
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Th:� Ionics EDR membrane syscem remoYes charged particles by applying a direct current 
(DC) electric field between alternating cationic and anicinic semi-penneable membrane 
plates. Removal efficiency varies somewhat based on particle mass. surface charge and 
se,·eral other factors. Ionic· s design process model predicts about a 65% remo,·al 
efficiency for total dissol\'ed solids (TDS) reduction of the Sante Elena feed water 
( l 450mgil TDS design feed producing a.,.;_ 500mg/1 TDS product water). RemO\'al
efficiency for radionuclide metals has been confim1ed as being comparable 10 o\·erall
TDS efficiency.

Four consecuti\'e weekly composite samples were collected between March 2 and April 
I.2011 to better define the blended ,,·as1ewater qualit) produced b�- the pl:lrlt. \\.hile
EDR wastewater quality remains relati\'ely con$rnnt I about 6.500mg I rbs ). the blended
waste stream quality varks considerably depending on the relmive amount of sand filter
media filter back\\'ash generated during any sampling period. Table I presents a
sun1mary of this composite sampling exercise. 

Date 
I 

TDS
(mg/L) 

3/9/11 
I 3 /18'1 l 5300 

3i25!1 I 3300 
4/01 /11 I :;200 

A \".fZ. 3930 

G\\' Well I 1450 
I 

Table No.I 
WTP Wastewater - Com 
I Gross A 
I (piC/L)

I 1-1-
I 31 

. 110 
81 
109 

19.3 

I Gross B
(piC L) 

120 
97 
103 
74 
99 

17.2 

lint? 
Rad-22 

I (piCll)
33.8 
28.9 
20.0 
"") ..:,_.J 

28.8 

8.54 

Review of this data indicates sc::,·eral conclusions. including: 

-

Rad-228 
I 

Uranium
{piC/L) (u2./L) " 

2.68 . 14.3 
2.02 29.6 
1.33 . 37.5 
1.7i 36 
2.20 I 29 . ./ 

0.62 6.1 

• 

• 

• 

Blended water quality as generally indicated by TDS is quire ,·ariable. depending 
largely on the sand filter media backwash \·olwne during any sampling period. 
The relationship between TDS and radionuclides does not appear linear, at times 
inversely proportionate to TDS shifts. suggesting additional influencing \'ariables. 
Results suggest that reasonable wastewater qualicy goals can be established. and 
managed through adjusunent of media backwashing ,·olume L'''l\'er time. including: 

o TDS - 4,000mg/1
o Gross Alpha - 1 lOpiC/L
o Gross Beta - lOOpiC/L
o Radium ::?26 - 30piC/L
o Radium 228 - 3piC/L
o Uranium• 30ug/L

Ahematdy to the I 680mg/J TDS injectate qualit:'. we propose that about 15% of the 
potable production be us�d for media filter backwash (considerably in excess of the 3-5% 
anticipated for effective backwashing of the iron removal filters). resulting in a blended 

L::ljit:!$ Res-0r: - \\'Tr lnjc,1ion \\'.:II 
t.:pd�tcd Pr.Jp,:,�d fir.:il D:1inition .1.-:d Op�r:itio:is 

Pi!g.i: 1 
JO October. 2012 

•



□ Yes □ No

If yes, stop here. If no, continue. 

c. Cooling Water Supplier

l. Provide the name of the owner(s) and operator(s) for the CWIS that supplies or will
supply water for cooling purposes to the facility.

Cooling Water Intake Strucrure(s) Owner(s) and Operator(s)

2. Cooling water is/will be obtained from a Public Water Supplier (PWS)

D No D Yes; PWS No.: Click to enter text. 

If no, continue. If yes, provide the PWS Registration No. and stop here. 

3. Cooling water is/will be obtained from a reclaimed water source?

□ No □ Yes; Auth No.: Click to enter l"l!Xt.

If no, continue. If yes, provide the Reuse Authorization No. and stop here. 

4. Cooling water is/will be obtained from an Independent Supplier

D No D Yes; AIF:_Click to enter rext. 

If no, proceed to Item 12.d. If yes, provide the actual intake flow of the Independent 
Supplier's CWIS that is/will be used to provide water for cooling purposes and proceed. 

d. 316(b) General Criteria

1. The CWIS(s) used to provide water for cooling purposes to the facility has or will have a
cumulative design intake flow of 2 MGD or greater.

o Yes □ No

2. At least 2 5% of the total water withdrawn by the CWIS(s) is/will be used at the facility
exclusively for cooling purposes on an annual average basis.

D Yes □ No

3. The CWIS(s) withdraw(s)/propose(s) to withdraw water for cooling purposes from 
surface waters that meet the definition of Waters of the United States in 40 CPR §
122.2, 

□ Yes □ No. Explanation:_Click to rnter text.

If no, provide an explanation of how the waterbody does not meet the definition of 
Waters of the United States in 40 CFR § 122.2.

If yes to all three questions in Item 12.d, the facility meets the minimum criteria to be subject 
to the full requirements of Section 316(b) of the CWA. Proceed to Item 12.f. 
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If no to any of the questions in Item 12.d, the facility does not meet the minimum criteria to be 
subject to the full requirements of Section 316(b) of the CWA; however, a determination is 
required based upon BPJ. Proceed to Item 12.e. 

e. The facility does not meet the minimum requirements to be subject to the fill requirements
of Section 316(b) and uses/proposes to use cooling towers.

□ Yes D No

If yes, stop here. If no, complete Worksheet 11.0, Items La, l.b.1-3 and 6, 2.b.l, and 3.a to 
allow for a determination based upon BPJ. 

f. Oil and Gas Exploration and Production

1. The facility is subject to requirements at 40 CFR Part 435, Subparts A or D.

D Yes 181 No 

If yes, continue. If no, skip to Item 12.g. 

2. The facility is an existing facility as defined at 40 CFR § 125.92(k) or a new unit at an
existing facility as defined at 40 CFR § 125.92(u).

D Yes D No 

If yes, complete Worksheet 11.0, Items l.a, l.b.1-3 and 6, 2.b.l, and 3.a to allow for a 
determination based upon BPJ. If no, skip to Item 12.g.3. 

g. Compliance Phase and Track Selection

1. Phase I - New facility subject to 40 CFR Part 125, Subpart I

□ Yes IZI No 

If yes, check the box next to the compliance track selection, attach the requested 
information, and complete Worksheet 11.0, Items 2 and 3, and Worksheet 11.2. 

0 Track I - Alf greater than 2 MGD, but less than 10 MGD 

• Attach information required by 40 CPR§§ 125.86(b)(2)-(4).

D Track I - Alf greater than 10 MGD 

• Attach information required by 40 CFR § 125.86(b).

□ Track II

• Attach information required by 40 CFR § 12S.86(c).

Attachment: Click to enter t<-•xt. 

2. Phase II - Existing facility subject to 40 CFR Part 125, Subpart J

D Yes D No 

If yes, complete Worksheets 1 l.0 through 11.3, as applicable. 

3. Phase III - New facility subject to 40 CFR Part 12 5, Subpart N

□ Yes □ No

If yes, check the box next to the compliance track selection and provide the requested 
information. 
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□ Track I - Fixed facility

• Attach information required by 40 CFR § 125.136(b) and complete Worksheet
11.0, Items 2 and 3, and Worksheet 11.2.

D Track I - Not a fL\'.ed facility 

• Attach information required by 40 CFR § 125.136(b) and complete Worksheet
11.0, Item 2 (except CWIS latitude/longitude under Item 2.a).

D Track 11 - FLxed facility 

• Attach information required by 40 CFR § 125.136(c) and complete Worksheet
11.0, Items 2 and 3.

Attachment: Clicl<. to enter text. 

Item 13. Pel1lllt Change Requests (Instructions, Page 48) 
This item is only applicable to existing permitted facilities. 

a. ls the facility requesting a major amendment of an existing permit?

□ Yes rgi No 

If yes, list each request individually and provide the following information: 1) detailed 
information regarding the scope of each request and 2) a justification for each request. 
Attach any supplemental information or additional data to support each request. 

Click lo enter t�::xt. 

b. Is the facility requesting any minor amendments to the permit?

D Yes fRI No 

If yes, list and describe each change individually. 

Click to enler text. 

c. Is the facility requesting any minor modifications to the permit?

□ Yes f8I No 

If yes, list and describe each change individually. 
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All laboratory tests performed must meet the requirements of 30 TAC Chapter 25, 
Environmental Testing Laboratory Accreditation and Certification, which includes the 
following general exemptions from National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation 
Program (NELAP) certification requirements: 

• The laboratory is an in-house laboratory and is:

o periodically inspected by the TCEQ; or

o located in another state and is accredited or inspected by that state;
or

o performing work for another company with a unit located in the same
site; or

o performing pro bono work for a governmental agency or charitable
organization.

• The laboratory is accredited under federal law.

• The data are needed for emergency-response activities, and a laboratory
accredited under the Texas Laboratory Accreditation Program is not
available.

• The laboratory supplies data for which the TCEQ does not offer
accreditation.

The applicant should review 30 TAC Chapter 25 for specific requirements. 

The following certification statement shall be signed and submitted with every 
application. See the Signature Page sec lion in the Instructions, for a list of designated 
representatives who may sign the certification. 

CERTIFICATION: 

r certify that all laboratory tests submitted with this application meet the 
requirements of 30 TAC Chapter 25, Environmental Testing Laboratory 
Accreditation and Certification. 

Printed Name: Click to enter text. 

Title: Click to enter text. 

Signature: ________ _ 

Date: ______ _ 

Note: The Laboratory Accreditation will be 
submitted with the pending effluent and soil 
sampling reports. However, the TLAP 
application is being submitted to begin the 
Administrative Review since the past TLAP 
Permit has now expired. 
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Click to eater text. 

- -
Item 14. Laboratory Accreditation (Instructions, Page 49) 
All laboratory tests performed must meet the requirements of 30 TAC Chapter 25,
Enviroillnental Testing laboratory Accreditation and Certification, which includes the following 
general exemptions from National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (NE.LAP) 
certification requirements: 

• The laboratory is an in-house laboratory and is:

o periodically inspected by the TCEQ; or

o located in another state and is accredited or inspected by that state; or

o performing work for another company with a unit located in the same site; or

o performing pro bono work for a governmental agency or charitable
organization.

• The laboratory is accredited under federal law.
• The data are needed for emergency-response activities, and a laboratory accredited

under the Texas Laboratory Accreditation Program is not available.

• The laboratory supplies data for which the TCEQ does not offer accreditation.

The applicant should review 30 TAC Chapter 25for specific requirements. 

The following certification statement shall be signed and submitted with every application. See 
the Signature Page section in the Instructions, for a list of designated representatives who may 
sign the certification. 

CERTIFICATION: 

I certify that all laboratory tests submitted with this application meet the requirements of 
30 TAC Chapter 25, Environmental Testing Laboratory Accreditation and Certification. 

Printed Name: Click to enter text. 

Title: Click to PntPr text. 

Signature: ________________________ _ 

Date: __________________ _ 
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INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION WORKSHEET 
- ' . . 

1.0: EPA CATEGORICAL EFFLUENT GUIDELINES 

This worksheet is required for all applications for TPDES permits for discharges of 
wastewaters subject to EPA categorical effluent limitation guidelines (ELGs). 

Item 1. Categorical Industries (Instructions, Page 53) 
Is this facility subject to any 40 CFR categorical ELGs outlined on page 53 of the instructions? 

D Yes IZl No 

If no, this worksheet is not required. If yes, provide the appropriate information below. 

40 CFR Effluent Guideline 

Industry 40 CFRPart 

Item 2. Production/Process Data (Instructions, Page 54) 
NOTE: For all TPDES permit applications requesting individual permit coverage for discharges 
of oil and gas exploration and production wastewater (discharges into or adjacent to water in 
the state, falling under the Oil and Gas Extraction Effluent Guidelines - 40 CFR Part 43 5), see 
Worksheet 12.0, Item 2 instead, 

a. Production Data

Provide appropriate data for effluent guidelines with production-based effluent limitations. 

Production Data 

Subcategory Actual Quantity /Day Design Quantity/Day Units 
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INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

3.0: LAND APPLICATION OF EFFLUENT 

This worksheet is required for all applications for a permit to disposal of wastewater by land

application (i.e., TLAP)). 

Item 1. Type of Disposal System (Instructions, Page 69) 
Check the box next to the type of land disposal requested by this application: 

� Irrigation □ Subsurface application

□ Evaporation D Subsurface soils absorption 

□ Evapotranspiration beds □ Surface application

□ Drip irrigation system □ Other, specify: Click lo enler Lexi.

Item 2. Land Application Area (Instructions, Page 69) 

Land Application Area Information. 

Effluent Application Irrigation Acreage Describe land use & 
(gallons/ day) (acres) indicate type(s) of crop(s) 

65,000 (Process 
vVWTR) 

110,000 (Irrigation 53.6 Golf Course - Turf 

GW - Yearly Average) 

Item 3. Annual Cropping Plan (Instructions, Page 69) 
Attach the required cropping plan that indu.des each of the following: 

• Cool and warm season plant species

• Breakdown of acreage and percent of total acreage for each crop

• Crop growing season

• Harvesting method/number of harvests

• Minimum/maximum harvest height

• Crop yield goals
• Soils map

• Nitrogen requirements per crop

• Additional fertilizer requirements

• Supplemental watering requirements

• Crop salt tolerances

• Justification for not removing existing vegetation to be irrigated
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Attachment: K 

Item 4. Well and Map Information (Instructions, Page 70) 

a. Check each box to confirm the required information is shown and labeled on the attached
USGS map:

l8l The exact boundaries of the land application area 

l8l On-site buildings 

181 Waste-disposal or treatment facilities 

181 Effluent storage and tailwater control facilities 

12?:1 Buff er zones 

IZI All surface waters in the state onsite and Within 500 feet of the property boundaries 

l8l All water wells within ½-mile of the disposal site, wastewater ponds, or property 
boundaries 

� All springs and seeps onsite and withln 500 feet of the property boundaries 

Attachment: 1 

b. List and cross reference all water wells located on or within 500 feet of the disposal site,
wastewater ponds1 or property boundaries in the following table. Attach additional pages as
necessary to include all of the wells.

Well and Map Information Table 

Well ID Well Use Producing? Open, cased, capped, Proposed Best 
Y/N/U or plugged? Management Practice 

N/A 

Attachment: Click to enter text. 

c. Groundwater monitoring wells or lysimeters are/will be installed around the land
application site or wastewater ponds.

D Yes � No 

If yes, provide the existing/proposed location of the monitoring wells or lysimeters on the 
site map attached for Item 4.a. Additionally, attach information on the depth of the wells or 
lysimeters, sampling schedule, and monitoring parameters for TCEQ review, possible 
modification, and approval. 

Attachment M (Groundwater Report Below) 

d. Attach a short groundwater technical report using 30 TAC§ 309.20(a)(4) as guidance.
Attachment:
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Item 5. Soil Map ap.d Soil �o��µon (Instructions, Page 71) 

Check each box to confirm that the following information is attached: 

a. � USDA NRCS Soil Survey Map depicting the area to be used for land application with the
locations identified by fields and crops.

b. IZI Breakdown of acreage and percent of total acreage for each soil type.

c. l'8I Copies of laboratory soil analyses. Attachment: N

- - -

Item 6. Effluent Monitoring Data (Instructions, Page 72) 

a. Completion of Table 14 is required for all renewal and major amendment applications.
Complete the table with monitoring data for the previous two years for all parameters
regulated in the current permit. An additional table has been provided with blank headers
for parameters regulated in the current permit which are not listed in Table 14.

Table 14 for Outfall No.: Click to enter text. 

Date Daily Avg BODS TSS 

(mo/yr) Flow (gpd) (mg/L) (mg/L) 

Samples are (check one): o composite o Grab

Nitrogen Conductivity Total Hydraulic 
(mg/L) (mmhos/cm) acres Application rate 

irri�ated (acre-feet/month) 
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Date Daily Avg BODS TSS Nitrogen Conductivity Total Hydraulic 
(mo/yr) Flow (gpd) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mmhos/cm) acres Application rate 

irri�ated (acre-feet/month) 

b. Use this table to provide effluent analysis for parameters regulated in the current permit
which are not listed in Table 14.

Additional Parameter Effluent Analysis 

Date (mo/yr) 

c. Attach an explanation of all persistent excursions to permitted parameters and corrective
actions taken. Attaclrment: Click to enter text,
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Item 7. Pollutant Analysis (Instructions, Page 72) 

a. Provide the date range of all sampling events conducted to obtain the analytical data
submitted with this application (e.g., 05/0l/2018-05/30/2018): Click to enter text.

b. 18:J Check the box to confirm all samples were collected no more than 12 months prior to
the date of application submittal.

c. Complete Tables 15 and 16.

Table 15 for Outfall No.: Click to enter texl. Samples are (check one): □ Composite D Grab 

Pollutant 

BOD (5-day) 

CBOD (5-day) 

Chemical oxygen demand 

Total organic carbon 

Dissolved oxygen 

Ammonia nitrogen 

Total suspended solids 

Nitrate nitrogen 

Total organic nitrogen 

Total phosphorus 

Oil and grease 

Total residual chlorine 

Total dissolved solids 

Sulfate 

Chloride 

Fluoride 

Total alkalinity (mg/Las CaC03) 

Temperature (.F) 

pH (standard units) 

Sample 1 
(mg/I..) 

Note: The Pc 
are pending a 

_, .,... 

1 _. __ ,v....,_. I I ,, 

submitted to t 
since the pas 

Sample 2 
(mg/L) 

-

llutant Analysii 
nd will be subr 
-· "'"' 
I._,•• -,...,....,, __ 

enin the Ac:lmi 
TLAP permit 

Sample 3 
(mg/L) 

� and Soil Anal 
hitted once 

• l 
,l'-111 lw --"'::f 

1istrative ReviE 
1as now expire 

Sample 4 
(mg/L} 

11sis 

�-

Table 16 for Outfall No.: Click to enter text. Samples are (check one): □ Composite □ Grab

Pollutant Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Sample 4 MAL(µg/L) 
(pg/L) (µg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) 

Aluminum, total 2.5 

Antimony, total 5 

Arsenic, total 0.5 

Barium, total 3 
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Item 7. Pollutant Analysis (Instructions, Page 72) 

a. Provide the date range of all sampling events conducted to obtain the analytical data
submitted with this application (e.g., 05/0l/2018·05/30/2018): Click to enter text.

b. IZI Check the box to confirm all samples were collected no more than 12 months prior to
the date of application submittal.

c. Complete Tables 15 and 16.

Table 15 for Outfall No.: Click to enter text. Samples are (check one): □ Composite □ Grab

Pollutant Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Sample 4 
(mg/L) (mg/1) (mg/1) (mg/L) 

BOD (5-day) 

CBOD (5•day) 

Chemical oxygen demand 

Total organic carbon 

Dissolved oxygen 

Ammonia nitrogen 

Total suspended solids 

Nitrate nitrogen 

Total organic nitrogen 

Total phosphorus 

Oil and gtease 

Total residual chlorine 

Total dissolved solids 

Sulfate 

Chloride 

Fluoride 

Total alkalinity (mg/L as CaCO3) 

Temperature CF) 

pH (standard units) 

Table 16 for Outfall No.: Click to ent1� trxl. Samples are (check one): □ Composite D Grab 

Pollutant Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Sample 4 MAL (µg/L) 
(µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) 

Aluminum, total 2.5 

Antimony, total 5 

Arsenic, total o.s

Barium, total 3 
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Pollutant Sample 1 Sample 2 Sample 3 Sample 4 MAL(ug/L) 
(µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L) (µg/L} 

Beryllium, total 0.5 

Cadmium, total 1 

Chromium, total 3 

Chromium, hexavalent 3 

Chromium, trivalent N/A 

Copper, total 2 

Cyanide, available 2/10 

Lead, total 0.5 

Mercury, total 0.005/0.0005 

Nickel, total 2 

Selenium, total 5 

Silver, total 0.5 

Thallium, total 0.5 

Zinc, total 5.0 
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INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

3.1: SURFACE LAND APPLICATION AND APPLICATION 

This worksheet is required for all applications for a permit to disposal of wastewater by 
surface land application or evaporation. 

Item 1. Edwards Aquifer (Instructions, Page 73) 

a. Is the facility subject to 30 TAC Chapter 213, Edwards Aquifer Rules?

□ Yes [8] No 

If no, proceed to Item 2. If yes, complete Items Lb and Le. 

b. Check the box next to the subchapter applicable to the facility.

D 30 TAC Chapter 213, Subchapter A 

□ 30 TAC Chapter 213, Subchapter B

c. If 30 TAC Chapter 213, Subchapter A applies, attach either: 1) a Geologic Assessment (if
conducted i n accordance with 30 TAC§ 213.5) or 2) a report that contains the following:

• A description of the surface geological units -within the proposed land application site
and wastewater pond area.

• The location and extent of any sensitive recharge features in the land application site
and wastewater pond area

• A list of any proposed BMPs to protect the recharge features.

Attachment: Click ro enter te:xt.

Item 2. Surface Spray/Irrigation (Instructions, Page 73) 

a. Provide the following information on the irrigation operations:

Area under irrigation (acres): 53.J!

Design application rate (acre-ft/acre/yr): 1.35 (Process WWTR- not includin�GW irrigation)

Design application frequency (hours/day): .4

Design application frequency (days/week): 2

Design total nitrogen loading rate (lbs nitrogen/acre/year): NIA (Grndwtr EDR waste - Not
including fertilizer applied to gold course)

Average slope of the application area (percent): o (Golf course)

Maximum slope of the application area (percent): o (Golf course)

Irrigation efficiency (percent): 65 - Desert conditions

Effluent conductivity (mmhos/cm): (Pendin&l

Soil conductivity (mrnhos/crn): (Pending)

Curve number: rlick to enter te:i-1-

Describe the application method and equipment: Golf course irrigation - Low angle spray
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b. Attach a detailed engineering report which includes a water balance, storage volume
calculations, and .a nitrogen balance. Attachment: o

Item 3. Evapqration Ponds (Instructions, Page 74) 

a. Daily average effluent flow into ponds: Click to enlcr lexl. gallons per day

b. Attach a separate engineering report of evaporation calculations for average long-term and
worst-case critical conditions. Attachment: Click ro enrer rf'xt.

Item 4. Evapotranspiration Beds (Instructions, Page 7 4) 

a. Provide the following information on the evapotranspiration beds:

Number of beds: Click to enter tt:•xt.

Area of bed(s) (acres): Click to enter tt,>xt.

Depth of bed(s) (feet): Click to enter t,�xt.

Void ratio of soil in the beds: Click lo enter lexl.

Storage volume witWn the beds (include units): .Click tQ ent�r te&

Description of any lining to protect groundwater: Click to enter text.

b. Attach a certification by a licensed Texas professional engineer that the liner meets TCEQ
requirements. Attachment: Chrk t·o enter text.

c. Attach a separate engineering report with water balance, storage volume calculations, and
description of the liner. Attachment: Click. lo enter lexl.

Item 5. Overland Flow (Instructions Page 74) 

a. ProVide the following information on the overland flow:

Area used for application (acres); Click tQ t:nter tf:;-,;t.

Slopes for application area (percent): Click to enrer Lext.

Design application rate (gpm/foot of slope width): Click to enter texi-.

Slope length {feet): �ljr.k tQ enter text.

Design BODS loading rate (lbs BODS/acre/day): Click to enter lexl.

Design application frequency (hours/day): Click to enter te�t.

Design application frequency (days/week): C!ick to enter t<'xL

b. Attach a separate engineering report with the method of application and design
requirements according to 30 TAC§ 217.212. Attachment: Clic.k to PnteJ: trxr.
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Exhibit A Core Data Form 



TCEQ Use Only 

TCEQ Core Data Form 

For detailed instructions on completing this form, ph�ase read ttie Core 0ata Form Instruction� or call !.12·239-5175. 

SECTION I; General Information 

1. Reason for Submission (If other is checked oleose describe in space provided.) 

� New Permit, Reslstratfoo or Authorii�ticin (Core Dalo Form s1!011/d be submltttd with thl! program opplitotion.)

0 Renewal (Core Ooto Farm should be submitted with the rMewal form) LJ 0thllr 

2. Customer Reference Number (if issued) Follow this link lo search 3. Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued) 

for CN or RN numbers in 

CN 603406604 Central R�sistry .. RN 102079365 

SECTION II: Customer Information 

4, General customer Information S. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mm/dd/yyyy} I
U New Customer � Update to Customer Information LJ Change in Regulated Entity Ownership 
□Change In Leeal Name tVerili�ble with the Texas Secrewv of State or ft!)(as Comptroller or Public Account5)

The Customer Name fubmltted here may be updc,ted automatically based on what Is current and active with thtt TeKas Secretary of State 

{SOS) or TeKas Comptroller a/ Public Accounts (CP.A). 

6. Curtomer Legal Name (If on individual, print lost nanu: ftllt: eg; Doe, Joh/'/) I[ al!w �l,!5Comer, encer r,[.t!viaus Customer b,:fow; 

l.ajita� Munlcip,11 Sarv!tC1$ Company LLC 

,. TX SOS/CPA Flllng Number 8. TX state Tax ID (11 dieits) 9, Federal Tax ID 10. DUNS Number (if

800913868 32034356587 (9d,aits) 
apo/icob!e) 

32-0225678

11. Tune of Customer: 1121 Corporation 0 Individual Part"ershlp: l"1 General D limitod 

Government: 0 City D County O Federal O local O State O Other 0 Sole Proprietorship 0 Other: 

12. Number of Employees 13. Independently Owned and Operated?

L'E) 0.20 Oll-100 0 l0l·2S0 D 251.500 D 501 and hlghur 181 ve, ONo 

14. Customer Role (Propo�!!d or Actual} - as It fl!lates to the Regulated li:nNty /Wtd on this form. Pleo!ie c/ieck one of the following 

[8]Qwne1 0 Op�rator D Owner & Opemor 
0 Olher: Ooccupation.il Licensee 0 llespontible Party 0 VCP/BSA Applitant 

1S. Mailing 
14241 Dallas Parkway, Ste 800 

Address: 
City I 0alla5 I State I TX I ZIP ?S254 ZIP+4 

16. Country Malling Information (if outside USA) 17. E-Mail Address (ifoppllcoble)
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18. Telephone Number 19. EMtenslon or Code ZO. FilX Number (if opplica/Jle) 

( 469 ) 317-3424 ( l .

SECTION III: Regulated Entity Information 
Zl. General Regulated Entity Information (If 'New /fegu/crtecl EnttryN Is smctf!d, o new permit application is al;a required,)

0 New Reg!Jlated Ent1lv 0 Updale to RegulauHl fnr1ty Name l2J Update to flegulateg Entity lnforrn�tion 

The Regulated £ntity Name submitted may be updated, In ol'der to meet TCEQ Core Data Standards (removal of orgonizat1onal endings such 

as Inc:, LP, or LLC). 

22. Re1Ulated Entity Name (E11ter name al the site where the reQulated action is tokinr, place.)
--

Lajitas watt;?r Tre,1tment Pion\ 

2i3. Street AddreH of New we11and is located about ?OO•fl north or FM•l70 and about 0.5 miles northeast of the Maverick Rane� RV P,r� entrance. 

the Regulated Entity: 

(f:i.o f.O t!,ox��l 
City I Lajitas I St:JtQ 

I TX 

I ZIP I ?9852 
I 

ZIP +4 

24, County Brewster 

If no Street Addre$s Is provided, fields 25·28 are required. 

2s. Destrlptlon to fxlsttng WTP located in Lajitas, Texas. The WTP is 10,ated �bout 500 feet south of SH-170 and 3bout0.3 miles east of the rnsort 
hotels, as shown on !hi, application exhibits. The facility Ii ;ilso !o,;.,ted �pproxlmately 0.31 mlles southeast of the rntersect1on of 

Physical Loc.ation: Com�n�ho Mes� 0rlvo �nd Texas Mountain Trail in the unicorporated resort ti;,wn of !.i!Jit�s, llreW$\er County, Texas 79852. 

26. Ne11NSst City State Nearest ZIP code 

Lajltas !Private Resort Comrnvnity) I TX 
. I 79852

Latitude/Longitude ore required and may be added/updated to meet TCEQ Core Dato Standards. (Geoc:odinr, of the Physical Addren may be 
used to supply coordina·tes where none have been provided or to gain accurocy}. 

27. Latitude (N) In Decimal: 129.261 ZB. Longitude (WI In Decimal: 110�.?71

Degrees Minutes S�congs Degrees Minutes Second� 

29 15 40.? 103 46 lS.4 

29. l>rimary SIC Code 30. Secondary SIC Code it. Primary NAICS Code 32, Secondary NAICS Code 

(4 digits) (4 digits) (S or 6 digits) (Sor 6 digih) 

4941 14945 1221310 1221320

33. What is the Primary Business of this entity? {Do not repeat the SIC or NA/CS description.)

Re$ort community and solf course 

14241 0a!las Parkway, Ste 800 
34, Mailing 

Address: 
City 

I 
Dallas I State j TX I ZIP 1752S4

I
ZIP+4 

3S. E-Mall Address: I Ron@theholmesfirm.rom 

36. Telepllone Number 37. Extension or Cod� 38, Fait Number flfoppllcoble) 

( 467) 317-.1424 I I' ) .
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39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Progr�rns and writo 111 the p@rmlts/regimation numbers that will be atlected by the upd�tes submitted 011 this 
form. See the Core Oat� �orm Instructions for additional guidance. 

0 oarn safety D Districts D Edwards Aquifer D �missions lrw<!rltory Air 0 Industrial Hazardous Waste 
-

D Municipal Solid Waste D New Source 
O0S5F O Petroltum Storaee Tank OPWS Review Air 

OShJdf:lC U Storm Water □ Tit!e VAir U Tires Dum!0il 

D Voluntary Cle�11up IBJ Wastewater D Wastewater Agrltlrlture D Water Rights D Other: 

SECTION IV: Preparer Information 

40. Name: I Mark Roetzel, P.E. 141. Title: I Project Engineer 

4i. Telephone Number 43. Ext./Code 44. Fax !\lumber 45. E•Mail Address

( 210) SSMlll I I ( 210 ) SSI-5555 l mark.roetzel@tdsmuery.com 

SECTION V: AuthorizeclSignature 
46. Dy my signatur1;> bl<'low, I cert1fy, to the beM of my kno\Vl!!dge, th:lt the information provided In this form Is true a"d complete. and that I hav� sienature authority 
to submit this form on behalf of the enllty specified in Section II, Field 6 and/or as required for th<;' updatei to tho ID numbers id@nt1flC!d in ti@ld 39. 

�mpany: lajitas Municipal Services Comp�ny LlC 

Name (In Print): Sonia Aube 
...... ---

Signature: ,,,., --

I / 
·."':

---
r -n, / "-I

TCEQ•10400 (11/22) 

I JobTitle: I Vice President . 
Authorized Representative 

Phone: 

Date: 

( 2!4) 981· 700 

/t.i< 
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UNANIMOUS CONSErff IN LIEl! OF SPECIAL MEETING 
OF THE SOLE MEMBER OF 

LAJlTAS MUNICWAL SERVICES COMPANY LLC 

March 6, 2024 

The undersigned, being the sole Member ofLAJITAS MUNICrPALSERVICES COMPANY LLC 
(the "Coml'!any"), does hereby consent to and adopt in all respects the following resolutions and such 
consent shall have the same force and effect as if such action was taken at a duly called and 
convened special meeting: 

RESOLVED� that the sole Member of the Company hereby authori1.es, approves and 
empowers the following individual to serve as Authorized Representative of the 
Company, to make sign, execute, endorse and deliver in the name of and on behalf of 
the Company, any and all docwnents: including, but not Jimited to, written 
instruments, agreements, contracts, deeds, powern of attorney, transters, assignments, 
obligations, certificates and other instruments of any other nature, entered into by the 
Company; 

Sonia W. Aube 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the consent contemplated by the foregoing reso]ution is
reasonably expected to benefit the Company, both directly and indirectly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Consent to be effective as of the 
day, month and year first above written. 

SOLE MEMBE.B: 

LAJTTAS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, 
a Texas limited liability company 

By: Warren Lajitas Interests LLC, 
a Texas limited liabj]ity company, 
its Managing Member 

/) 

/ ' 

By: Keii�'%arb,'
1

/;i�g1,;�--;:;:ber 

UNANrMOUS CONSENT IN Lmt: OF SPECIAL M•:t;"UNG Sol.O PAGf. 
V:IHOLMESILAJTT AS\l lCORPIC LAJITAS MlJN!C!l'AL SERVICES COMPANY LLC\CONSENT JN LIEU Of sr1:CIAL MF.ITTfNO,OQC 



Exhibit B Plain Language Template 



The following summa1y is provided for this pending water qualHy permit application 
being reviewed by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality as required by 30 
TAC Chapter 39. The information provided in this sw1miary may change during the 
technical review of the application c1nd is nor a federal enforceable representation of 
the permit application. 

Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC (CN-603406604) operates the Lajitas Water 
Treatment Plant (RN- l 0207936S) a 0.3mgd groundwater treatment EDR membrane 
drinking water plant. The facility is located about S00 feet south of SH-170 and about 
0.13 miles southeast of the intersection of Comanche Mesa Drive and Texas Mountain 
Trail, in the unincorporated resort community town of La.jitas, Brewste r County, 
Texas, 79852. Lajitas is proposing to dispose of membrane wastewater by irrigation 
on the Lajitas Golf Course. This permit will not authorize a discharge of pollutants 
into water in the state. 

Discharges from the facility are concentrated from the Santa Elena source aquifer, and 
include chloride, sulfate, iron, calcium, other typical groundwater mineral, and 
naturally occurring radioactive material (NORM) constituents present in the source 
aquifer. The source water is treated by electro-dialysis reversal (EDR) membranes to 

produce a safe drinking water supply, and the process wastewater contains only the 
source water concentrates. 
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Public Involvement Plan Form 
for Permit and Registration Applications 

The Public Involvement Plan is intended to provide applicants and the agency with information about 
how public outreach will be accomplished for certain types of applications in certain geographical 
areas of the state. It is intended to apply to new activities; major changes at existing plants, fac;ilitics, 
and processes: and to activi.ties which are likely to have significant interest from the public. This 
preliminary screening is designed to identify applications that will benefit from an initial assessment 
of the need for enhanced public outreach. 
All applicable secti.ons of this form should be completed and submitted with the permit or registration 
application. For instructions on how to complete this form, see TCEQ-20960-inst. 

Section 1. Preliminary Screening 

� New Permlt or Registration Application 
D New Activity - modification, registration, amendment, facility, etc. (see instructions) 

If neither of the above boxes are checked, completion of the form is not required and does not
need to be submitted. 

Section 2. Secondary Screening 

D Requires public notice, 
D Considered to have significant public interest, and 
� Located within any of the following geographical locations: 

• Austin
• Dallas
• Fort Worth
• Houston
• San Antonio
• West Texas
• Texas Panhandle
• Along the Texas/Mexico Border
• Other geographical locations should be decided on a case-by-case basis

If all the above boxes are not checked, a Public Involvement Plan is not necessary.
Stop after Sectic;m 2 and submit the form. 

jgJ Public Involvement Plan not applicable to this application. Provide brief explanation. 

Past (and currently proposed) TLAP permit is for irrigation disposal of Lajitas groundwater WTP meni 
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Exhibit D TLAP Disposal Area Lease Agreement 



WHEN h.ECORDED, RETURN ro: 

RON ALP L, HOLME$ 
HOLM£SFnutPC 
14241 North Dallas Parkway 
Suite 800 
Dallas, Texas 75254 

ACCESS. STORAGE AND DISPOSAIJ EASEMENT AGREEMENT 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF BREWSTER 

§ 
§ 
§ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

THIS ACCESS, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), is 
made and entered into by and between LAJJT AS CAPIT .ALP ARTNERS LLC a Texas limited liability 
company (''Grantor"), and LAJITAS MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMPANY LLC, a Texas limited 
liability company ("Grantee"), as of the date last herein written. 

RECITALS: 

A. Grantor is the owner of that certain real property located in the unincorporated area
of Lajitas, Tex:as commonly known as the Lajitas Golf Resort and Spa("�"), within which is 
located the golf course known as Black Jack's Crossing, a portion of which golf course, described 
in Exum.IT ''A'' attached hereto, serves as a disposal area, by irrigation, of the waste water effluent 
from Grantee)s Water Treatment Plant (the 11Irrigated Area").

B. Grantee has requested, and Grantor is amendable to, providing to Grantee
easements for the purposes (the "Easement Purposes") of: (i) laying ) repairing and replacing a 
transport line (the .. Transport L.jne Easemmf') from Grantee's Water Treatment Plant to the 
Irrigated Area over, under, upon and across that portion of Grantor's lands within Lajitas as 
described in EXWBIT ''B" attached hereto (the "Transport Ljne Easement A«!!"); (ii) access upon 
and use of the Irrigated Area for the storage and disposal, by irrigation, of the waste water effluent 
from Grantee's Water Treatment Plant (the �•rnsppsal �sement") onto the Irrigated Area; and (iii) 
access over and use of Grantor's lands (the "Ancillary Area") in the immediate area of the Inigated 
Area and the Transport Line Easement Area reasonably necessary to effectively carry out the 
Easement Pmposes (the '1Ancillary Easement"). 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN DOLLARS ($10.00) 
and other good and valuable consideration paid by Grantee, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged and confessed by the parties hereto, Grantor and Grantee do hereby agree 
as follows: 

1. Grantor bas GRANTED, and by these presents does hereby GRANT, unto Grantee

4q:;:;E�� EASJi;MENT AGREEMENT PAGE 1 
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for the benefit of Grantee, on a non-exclusive, perpetual, and limited basis the Transport Line 
Easement, the Disposal Easement and the Ancillary Easement (together, the ''Es,semt;@n in, over, 
upon, across and under, respectively, the Transport Line Easement Area, the Irrigated Area and 
the Ancillazy Area (together, the "Easement Areas") for the Easement Purposes. 

2. TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the Easements unto Grantee, its successors and
assigns, forever; and Grantor does hereby bind itself, and its successors and assigns, to warrant 
and forever defend all and singular the Easements granted herein, unto Grantee, and its successors 
and assigns, against every person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part 
thereof. by, through or under Grantor, but not otherwise i but subject to all matters of public record 
which are and remain valid and enforceable as to the Easement Areas. 

3. Grantor hereby reserves and retains unto itself, its successors and assigns, the non-
exclusive right to use the Easement Areas for the playing of golf Wld the maintenance, repair and 
replacement of the golf course within the Irrigated Area. In furtherance of the forgoing, Grantee 
shall provide to Gtantor, in advance and on a routine basis, a schedule of activities to be conducted 
in the Easement Areas, shall coordinate those activities in advance with the General Man.ager of 
Black Jack's Crossing, and shall conduct such activities in a manner to minimize interference with 
the players within the Irrigated Area and the maintenance� repair and replacement of the lnigated 
Area by Grantor. 

4. Grantee shall provide to Grantor evidence of insurance, inswing Grantee against
claims for personal injury and property damage, in amounts1 with coverages and by issuers 
reasonably acceptable to Grantori naming Grantor as additional insured by endorsement, and shall 
do so at least thirty (30) days prior to expiration of the current term thereof 

S. Grantee shall be responsible for maintaining all of Grantee's property within the
Easement Areas in good working condition. To the extent any of such property is visible above 
growid, Grantee shall cause same to be painted or screened in a manner reasonably acceptable to 
Grantor. 

6. Grantee acknowledges that working within, on or around a golf course presents
certain inherent risks, such as golf balls travelling at high speeds and sometimes in errant directions 
not consistent with the golf course design. Grantee hereby assumes such risks when working 
witbint on or around the Irrigated Area and hereby mdemnifie.,, bolds harmless and agrees 
to defend Granto.- from and against any and all claims lor personal injury or property 
damage of those employed or engaged by Grantee to perform work or services for Grantee 
within, on or around the lnigated area. 

7. This Agreement may be executed in any number of coW1terparts, each of which
shall be an original, and all of such coW1terparts together shall be deemed to constitute one original 
agreement. 
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8. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between Gnmtor and Grantee
relating to the subject matter hereof. Any oral representations or agreements made prior to or 
contemporaneously with this Agreement are superseded by this Agreement. Any amendment to 
this Agreement must be in writing and signed by Grantor and Grantee. 

9. In the event any controversy, claim or dispute arises relating to this Agreement,
then the prevailing party in any judicial proceeding concerning such controversy. claim or dispute 
shall be entitled, in addition to any other remedies to which it may be entitled, at law or in equity, 
to recover its reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of court. 

1 O. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with laws of the 
state of Texas. All obligations of the parti hereto shall be performed in Brewster County, Texas. 

GRANTOR: 

LAJITAS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC 
a Texas limited liability company

,/ 
k/ (:'

✓

------------� ---7 
By: • ;;; -- /4-/t('Name: Sonia Aube 7 
Its: Authorized Representative 

LAJJTM; MUNICIPAL SERVICES COMPANY LLC 
a Texas limi

�
i
�

y--
2�

/ 

- )--
j .-7:-, 1/

.,,:::

. By:-�--� �-- ""' t_,._ "'"r' 
Name: Sonia Aube 
Its: Authorized Representative 
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STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNTY OF DALLAS § 

Thls instrument was acknow]edged before me on the 1�o\day of JV\ \y'] , 2025, by
SONIAAllBE, an authorized representative ofLAJITAS CAPITAL PARTNERS LLC, known to me to 
be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that 
she executed same for the purposes therein expressed and the capacity therein stated. 

My Commission Expires: 

01 /or/1J1Jvi-0 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

COUNT\' OF DALLAS § 

"if wry Public, Stte of • • •

K 6\f\ �If\ V\Jv Mu� �}11v
[Print or Type Name of No] 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the %�day of LITA\� , 2025, by
SONIA AllBE, an authorized :representative of LAJITAS MUNICIPAL SERVICES LL, known to me 
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 
that she executed same for the purposes therein expressed and the capacity therein stated . 

.s,"'..�'!}i,,,
.,_, 

l<AJHERINE MORGAN 
if{ .. ,i;·�� Notary Public, Stata•of Texas 
l""'\�_.::,;§ Comm. E

.
xpiros 01-07-2028 

��>;.···��, ... ,,,,,fil1,,,,,, Notary ID 132303899 

My Commission Expires: 

o \ j Ot/n,0!},0

[Print or Type Name of Not] 
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LAnT AS CAPITAL P AP.TNERS, LLC 
VARIABLE WIPTR EASEMENT 
BREWSTER COUNTY, Tli:X:AS 
188.44 ACRE TRACT 

EXHIBIT "A" 

CDS 
muerY 

BEING a 188.44 acre(8,208,337 square feet) tra.ct ofland lying in the T.C. RR. Co. Section 37, Block 341, Abstract 
5162, tht T.C. RR Co. Section 100, Block 341, Abstract 9053, same being a portion of a tract of land as described 
a.., "Exhibit A" in a deed to Lajitas Oipital Partnen, LLC, and recorded in volume 265, page 127, Official Public 
Records, Brewster County, Texas, same also being described by a drawing LLajitas Easeme11t.dwg dated June 25, 
2025) attached to and made pa.rt hereof and more particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at a brass cap found in concrete for an interior angle comer of the aforementioned Lajitas Capital 
Partners tract, an exterior angle comer of Big Bend National PIII'k, the northwest comer of the T.C. RR Co. Section 
39, Block 341, Abstract I 556 and rhe southwest comer of the aforementioned T.C. RR. Co. Section I 00; 

THENCE across the lands of the aforementioned Lajitas Capital Partners tract, N44°27'55"W a distance of35.37 
feet to a point for the POINT OF BEGINNING and an interior angle comer of the herein described 188.44 acre 
tract; 

THENCE across the lands of the aforementioned Lajitas Capital Partners tract the following thirty·four (34) 
courses: 

SQ0<°'31 '33 l'W a distance of3, 105.00 feet to a point; 

S20°05'31 "W a distance of I, 110.74 feet to a point; 

S 10"53' I O"E a distance of 622.SS feet to a point; 

S32°31'16"W a distance of309.93 feet to a point; 

N53°39'45"W a distance of 566.76 feet to a point; 

S84G52'18"W a. distance of289.07 feet to a point; 

N83�12'5t"W a distance of393.52 feet to a point; 

N88"47'3 l"W a distance of357.t 7 feet to a point; 

N75° 54'08"W a distance of 115.19 feet to a point; 

NI9°09'36''E a distance of 125.04 feet to a point; 

N74° 17'23''E a distance of 185.57 feet to a point; 

N46°53'3S"E a distance of333.48 feet to a point; 
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Lejitu V9.fiable Width Easement.doc:x 
June 26, 202� 

210·581-1111 I 100 NE" LDCIJ) 410, St•. JOO I Son Mlonlo, TX 78216 , TBPE No. F-1733 I TBPLS No. 10049!5-0D 

www.cd�muury,cnm 



LAJIT AS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC 
VARIABLE WIDTH EASEMENT 
BREWSTER COUNTY, TEXAS 
188.44 ACRE TRACT 

NJ 6° 52'25"E a distance of 486.0 I feet to a point of curvature; 

Along a curve to the left having a radius of 613.81', length 344.SS', delta 32°09'43" and a chord that bears 
N07°S8'43"E a distance of340.05 feet to a point ofreverse curvature; 

Along a curve to the right having aradius of793.71 '. length 231.18', delta 16°41 'l 7'' and a chord that bears 
N19°55'00"E a distance of230.36 feet to a point ofreverse cwvature; 

Along a cwve to the left having a radius of 2,957.09', length 454.60', delta 08°48'30" and a chord that 
bears N l 8°58'3 9"E a dl stance of 454.15 feet to a point of compound curvature; 

Along a curve to the left having a radius of771.42', length 580.20', delta43°0S'34" and a chord that bears 
N25"21'06"W a distance of 566.62 feet to a point of reverse curvature; 

Along a curve to the right having a radius of 13�34.87', length 449.02', delta 01 °56'38" and a chord that 
bears N37 °53' 11 ''W a distance of 448.99 feet to a point of compound cwvature; 

Along a curve to the right having a radius of 457.58', length 180.00', delta 22;:,32'16'' and a chord that bem 
N23°26'47"W a distance of 178.84 feet to a point of compound cUfVature; 

Along a curve to the right having a radius of 174.16', length 122.00'► delta 40°08' 12'' and a chord that bears 
Nl l 033'05"E a distance ofl 19.52 feet to a point of tangency; 

N31°30'40"E a distancl! of720.19 feet to a point ofcwvature; 

AJong a curve to the left having a radius of 450.76', length 349.77'. delta44°27'33'' and a chord that bears 
Nl4°07'43"E a distance of 341.06 feet to a point of tangency; 

NJ4°48'12''W a distance of258.02 feet to a point; 

NI 6°53'51 "W a distance of 428.69 feet to a point; 

N35°14'13"W a distance ofJ ,333.96 feet to a point; 

N2 I 052'16''W a distance of 540.03 feet to a point of curvature; 

Along a curve to the right having aradiusof81.77', length 151.08', delta 105°51'27'' and a chord that bean 
N32° 16'35"E a distance of 130,49 feet to a polnt of compound curvature; 

Along a curve to the right having a radius of 1,612.53', length 372.61 ', delta 13Ql4'22" and a chord that 
bears S89°36'01 ''E a distance of 3 71, 78 fe� to a point of compound curvature; 
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LAnTAS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC 
VARIABLE WIDTH EASEMENT 
BREWSTER COUNTY, TEXAS 
US,44 ACRE TRACT 

Along a curve to the right having a radius of 2,05 l ,03 ', length 1,033.12', delta 28°51 '37" and a chord that 
bears S68"56'14j'E a distance of 1,022.23 feet to a point ofreverse curvature; 

Along a curve to the left having a radius of 2,666.96', length 558.25', delta 11 °59'35" and a chord that 
bears S38°32'S4"E 11 distance of 557.23 feet to a point of compound curvature; 

Along a curve to the left having a mdius of3,252.l4', length 599.22\ delta 10°33'25" and a chord that 
bears S52°20' 45"E a distance of 598.37 feet to a point of compound curvature; 

Along a curve to the left having e. radius of 1,477.45', length 428.69', delta 16°37'28" and a chord that 
bears S67°22'49"E a distanet: of 427. I 8 feet to a point of tangency; 

S00°58'05''W a distaJJce of259.52 feet to a point; 

N89"27'23"W a dl�ce of 304.09 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 188.44 acr� 
(8,208,336 square feet) ofland. 

The bearing basis for this survey is Grid North, Texas State Plane Coordinate System
1 
NAD 1983(2011), South 

Central Zone. All distances and coordinates are surface, (Orid X 1.00024 - Surface). 
U.S. Survey Feet. 

THE STATE OF TEXAS X 
X KNOWN TO ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF BEXAR X 

l, Darryl L. Zercher, a Registered Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that the above field note., were 
prepared using information obtained by an on the ground survey made under my direction and supervision from 
March of2024 thru May of 2025. 

Date 27 
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Registered Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5609 - State of Texas 
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LAJlTASCAPITALPARTNERS,LLC 
10' WIDE PERMANENT WATERLINE EASEMENT 
BREWST.ER COUNTY, TEXAS 
0,l86 OF J\N ACRE TRACT 

EXHIBIT "Jtt 

BEING a 0.286 of an a.ere (12,454 square feet) tract ofland lying in the T.C. RR. Co. Section 37, Block 341, 
Abstract 5162, Brewster Cowity, Texas, same being a portion of a tract ofland es described as "Exhibit A" ia a 
deed to Le.jitas Ce.pita.1 Par1ncrs. LLC, and recorded in volume 265, page 127, Official Public Records, Brewster 
County, Texas, s11me also being described by a drawing (121 I66.26_Lajitas 1 0' Water Easement.dwg dated June 
24, 2025) attached to and made part hereof and more particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at a brass cap found in concrete for an interior angle corner of the aforementioned Lajitas Capital 
Partners tract, an exterior angle comer of Big Bend National Park, the northwest comer of the T.C. RR. Co. Section 
39, Block 341, Abstract 1556 and the southwest comer of the T.C. RR. Co. Section 100, Block 341, Abstract9053; 

THENCE across the lands of the aforementioned Lajitas Capital Partners tract, N36°45'09''W a distance of 
1,556.85 feet to a point for the POINT OF BEGINNING and the most southerly southeast comer of the herein 
described 0.286 ofan acre tract; 

THENCE across the lands of the aforcmentiondl Lajit.as Capital Partners tract the following nine (9) courses: 

N54°44'49"W a di:;tance of 17.l 8 feet to a point; 

NI 9°08'06"W a distance of 300.80 feet to a point; 

N43°24'S7''E a distance of210.20 feet to a point; 

NS I 030'59''E a distance of 287 .93 feet to a point; 

N6S"28'S7"E a distance of 447.42 feet to a point; 

S26°44'25"E a distance of 10.01 feet to a point, from which a brass disk found in concrete bears 
S55°39'25''E a distance of3,435.94 feet for an interior angle comer of the aforementioned Lajitas Capital Pw1ners 
tract, an exterior angle comer of the aforementioned Big Bend National Park, the southeast corner of the 
aforementioned T.C. RR Co. Section 100, the northeast comer of the aforementioned T.C. RR. Co. Section 39, and 
an angle comer of the Thomas V. Skaggs Sw-vey 92, Block 341, Abstract 9050; 

S65°28'57"W a distance of 449.22 feel to a point; 

S81 °30'59W'' a distance of285.89 feetto a point; 

S43"24'57"W a distance of200.67 feet to a point; 
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LADT AS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC 
l0t WIDE PERMANENT WATERLINE EASEMENT 
BREWSTER COUNTY, TEXAS 
0.28fi OF AN ACRE TR.A.Cl' 

SI 9°08'06''E a distance of 308.69 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING and containing 0.286 of an acre 
(12,454 square feet) ofland. 

The bearing basis for this survey is Grid North, Texas State Plane Coordinate System, NAD 1983(2011 ), South 
Central Zone. All distances and coordinates are surface, (Grid X 1.00024 "" Surface). 
U.S. Survey Feet. 

tHE STATE OF TEXAS X 
X KNOWN TO ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

COUNTY OF BEXAR X 

I, Darryl L. Zercher, a Registered Professional Land Surveyor, do hereby certify that the above field notes were 
prepared using information obtained by an on the ground swvcy made under my direction and supervision from 
March of 2024 thru May of 2025. 

Date 22 

Page2of3 

dayof June

Lajitas 10' Water-line Easmnentdocx 

June 24, 2025 

2025 A.D. 

Darryl U Zer�er 
Registered Professional Land Surveyor 
No. 5609- State of Texas 
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'TIMS SOIJTH CENTRAL ZONE (4204) 

All DISTANCES SHOWN � 
SURfl.CE- (GR!() X 1.00024 ., SURf'ACE) 

US SUIMY fl;ET 

TJ,ftS OCHIBIT REPRESENTii A 80UNDAAY SURVEY 
ON!,Y. PROPERTY OWNER NAI.IES 08TAJNE0 FROM 

THE: BREWS'llfl COUl'fTY, TEXAS, APPRAISAL QISTR!CT, 

'l'HOJIAS Y. SKAllllS 
SURVEY 112. 
BLOC'K 3-11, 

� ABS'J'IUCT 9060 

1'. C. RR. co. f -
SECTION JOO, 
BLOCK tUi, � / s,,._ -

AJJST1l,4C'J' 1}()63��':b.,/ ,,;� 
'!,,Iii,,/ 

,.. 

,!-� ,.
,.. 

,�_,,.,..,'!,C?l ,.. 
eJJ!, ... " 
,.., 

x 

BIG BEND 

NATIONAL 
PARK 

<
,. 

HATCHffilE 

1'.C. RR. co.
SEC1'/0JV :JD, 
61,0CK 341, 

ABSTR.4CT 1556 

J.. 

T.C. RR. CO. 
SEC'l'ION 10(), 

BLOCK 311, 
ABSTR.4CT 0053 

BIG BEND 

NATIONAL 

PARK 

DATE: 
06/24/2025 

.OOH!:lOOPiU0.ilE jQ0l5A�4HTONIQ t�1■:a'l!I 

1110,N!tttll�NQCJ'Q� 'l'Q�NO ,oo.tHQO 
121166.26_l.AJITAS 1 O' WAT£R EASEMENT.DWG 

1 O' WATERLINE 
0.286 OF AN ACRE 
BREWSTER COUNTY 



Exhibit E USGS Map 
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Exhibit F TLAP Disposal Area 



w 

"-

v 

✓-

Area of Blackjacks 

Crossing Golf 
Course that utilizes 

well water mixed 

with Water Plant 
waste waters 

DRIVING RANGE I 15.20 AC 

PUTTING GREEN 

5.01 AC 

1.67 AC 

5.22AC 

5.58AC 

1.87 AC 

0.68AC 

2.07 AC 

3.42AC 

5.70 AC 

1.82AC 

5.35AC 

TOTALACERAGE 53.59 AC 
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•. -.'!'-
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·• • ' 
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. 

,... TLAP DISPOSAL AREA 

? § CDS �uerY scAu:: As NoTEo DATE: JuNE 202s 

3-
ENGINl!ERs I suRvevoRs D�� BY: CDSrn REV. 

-- -- - ''"'""'"'.,.'"''·'"-''" .. ••·•-'''" TLAP PERMIT EXHIBITS.DWG E:XHIBIT•F 
a. •----------------------------------------------------------------------.l-_i ... :'":'oo:•�· ... ::·:";
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:'"'�·:�•�
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,•� .. ":'·�··,� .. :···--��:�:�El:::J:���:J 



Exhibit G Landowners, Map 
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ARK & WILDLI 
GR2 TC .0 AC 

LAJITAS CAPITAL 
PARTNERS, LLC. 

BLK. 341, SECT. 36 
VOL. 224, PG. 458 

LAJITAS CAPITAL 
PARTNERS, LLC. 

BLK. 341, 
SECT. 36.37.99,100 
VOL. 224, PG. 458 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 

=---1-----+- - - - - -+-
-

-
-

- � 

I 
' 

LAJITAS CAPITAL 
PARTNERS, LLC. - - - - - � - - - - - -------+----- - - - - --

BLK. 341, SECT. 99 
VOL 224, j· 458 

I I
I 

I 
I 

SEEEXHIBIT-G2_ �-----+---· -�+---- __ _

I I _ 
f I I 

I 

� 
LAJ IT AS CAPITAL I 

I L ...,.____ PARTNERS, LLC. 
1 ____ _,__. 7 BLK. 341, SECT. 93 1 1 

ii 
VOL� �24

, 
P

G
-

4�l -
-

-- - - � - - -- - - �

0 3000' 

SCALE IN f'EET 
1·=3000' 

ADJACENT LANDOWNERS' MAP 

§ s�E�I ����� 
!OO'•f'tOOl"AlO.S'tr JOCll!.AHN(JQo.iO lh.6.SJ1)"" 
(':KJ15111lnl1u1'l!f'J I tnll IC."'.,!;t.O .r.o-tlt' ... 00 

SCALE: AS NOTED DATE: JUNE 2025 
DRAWN BY: CDSm REV. 

TI.AP ADJ l.ANDOWNERS.DWG EXHIBIT - G1 



0 -�
IA!ITi\S CAPITAL 
PAR'TNERS, W:. 

l TLAP IRRIGATION 
DISPOSAL AREA 

-
.. 
--

.• 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT 
LAJIT AS MUNICIPAL SERVICE COMPANY. LLC. 

0 
IAJITAS CAPITAL 
PAR'INERS, L.LC. 

----
-- ---

�N �- � :=:---
BU<. 1, LOT 21 / , LCP, u.c:- _ 

\ 

@ \  
La>, LLC. >-

- -
BU<. 1, • � 

, LOT 24/ 0 CO 
/ 

' 

1£P, UC. 
• BU<. 1, LOT 26 

@ 

/ ' BU<. 1, 
LOT 19 

�PL£ OWN 
• 1, 

\ & 20 

LCP, LLC. 
SU<. 1, 
LOl 17 1 

/ 

/·� 
\_ LOT ' '

I 

.I 

I 

f 

I 

HUGHES A'N,TION, 
1:1.C. 

BU<. 1, LOT 7 

( 

\ 

\ STUDIO IAJrTAS, LLC.
BU<, 1, LOT 27 

J 

I 
"" 

I 

I 

I 

I 
LCP., U.C. 

BU<. 1, 
LOT 14 

/ 

,, 

Wl'iEEUR \. 
REVOCABLE TRUST \ 

BU<. 1, LOT B 

j 
• r 

l<EU.Y THO� � 
BU<. 1, LOT 11 

�-
BRAGGER URS 
BLK. 1, LOT 4 

... 

'�)
·,, 

,, 

HINDSIGHT, LLC 
BU<. 1, LOT 3 

')___c--/ ..____.. -
0 

I.AJffAS CAPITAL 
PARlNERS., U.C. 

200' 

SCALE IN FEET 
1

D

=200' 

ADJACENT LANDOWNERS1 MAP 

400' 

SCALE: AS NOTED DA TE: JUNE 2025 
ORA'hN BY: COSrn REY. 
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@ 
LCfl U.C 

BU<. 1. LOT 1, 

@ 
l,CP U.C 

BLI<. 341, lOT 2 

@) 
U:P LlC 

IIUt 3, LOT 3 

@ . 
LCP Ll.C 

BU<. 341, LOT 4 

@ 
LCP U.C 

9U(. 341, LOT 5 

@ 
KA� OOOFREY C & 

RIZUAM ,M KATIHAGE 
81.1(. 341, LOT 6 

@ 
JOHNSON GEORGE r!t SALLY 

BUC. 341._ lOT 7 

\ 
\ 

' 

\ 
\ 

\
\ 

I 

' • 

-�-
. 

\ 

-----
-----
-----
-----

�- CD 
� r: ,LAJITAS CAPITAL 

- PARTNERS, LLC. 

0 
LAJITAS CAPITAL 
PAR'JNERS. _!bC, 

0 

Tl.AP IRRIGATION 
DISPOSAL AREA 

200' 

SCALE IN FEET 
1 �=200' 

ADJACENT LANDOWNERS' MAP 

\ 

400' 

\ CS) CDS muery scALE: As NOTED DATE: JUNE 2025 
ENGINEERS I SURVEYORS DRA\\N BY:CDSm REV. 

\ ,,..,.=�·'"'" .,.,'"''""'"'•" ,..,.,..,,,, llAP PERI.IIT E»UBITS.0WG EXHIBIT - G3 
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WfTAS CAPITAL 
PARTNERS, U.C. 

/ 

� . 

-e-0 '.'r.. ! 
� '{, 

� �
-e-1-, 

� TLAP IRRIGATION 

DISPOSAL AREA 

300' 

SCALE IN FEET 
1·=300' 

600' 

ADJACENT LANDOWNERS' MAP 

§ s�E�I ����� 
"()(I t4 tOO.,, f-1:;1,�r.l' Wll l�-H MU'ONIO •1"..-.s.5 lU--., 
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SCALE: A.S NO'IED DA TE: JUNE 2025 
ORA'M'-1 BY: COSm REV. 

• 11.AP PERMIT EXHIBITS.DWG EXHIBIT-G4 



Lailtas..ILAP Pe rroiliandownern 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Lajitas Capital Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225 

National Park Service 

Land Resources Program Center 

P.O. Box 25287 

Denver, Co. 80225 

Mickey and Michelle Morgan 

P.O. Box260 

Aubrey, Tx. 76227 

Pitbull Prop erties LLC 

6 Desta Drive, Ste 1000 

Midland, Texas 79705 

Lajitas Amigos LLC 

940 Mary Preiss 

New Braunfels, Tx. 78132 

Studio Lajitas LLC 

1300 W. Lynn St. Ste. 11 O 

Austin, Tx. 78703 

Lajitas Capital Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225 

Lajitas Capital Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225 



9 Lajitas Capital Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225

10 Wittmann Pets 

4814 Kelsey 

Dallas, Tx. 75229 

11 Laj!tas Capftal Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225 

12 Lajitas Capital Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225 

13 Lajitas Capital Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225

14 Lajitas Capital Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225 

15 Lajitas Capital Partners LLC 

8111 Westchester Drive, Ste. 600 

Dallas, Tx. 75225 

16 Katthage Godfrey C & Rizuam M Katthage 

Revocable Trust 

1 0 County Road 3663 

Splendora, Tx. 77372 



17 Ortiz Manuel C and Nadia Hernandez 

P.O. Box 29 

Iraan, Tx. 79744 



Exhibit H Original Photos 
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Exhibi t I Faci li ty Map
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Exhibit J Flow Schematic 
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CAT POLYMER
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I 
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.\ 
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CIP {PERIODIC) 
T

--------,
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I 

T T 
I I 

EDR 
(STAGE 1)

I 
I 
t 

I 
T 

I 

EDR 
{STAGE 2)

I 
I 
+ L_ I 

---7 
L_ I 

---7 

WASTE
BASIN

�I 
Er; I 1: 
�I r:i::1 

I �I 
_j_ ________ ...J 

(0.05 MGO)

",, .. 
C!o��.o� 

-t,,Oo"

1:'11.0WER

" 

" 

'-

PACKED
TOWER 

Cl.2

FINISHED WATER
TANK 

0.03 MG 

GOLF COURSE LAKE

FM ► 0.03 MGD 
t----lai-- TO DISTRIBUTION

.___. 

IRRIGATION WELL

(0. 11 MGD- AVERAGE)

► TO GOLF COURSE
IRRIGATION 

FLOW SCHEMATIC 

SCALE: AS NOlED DATE': JUNE 2025
DRAWN BY: CDSm REV. 
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Exhibit K Annual Cropping Plan 



Attach the required cropping plan that includes each of the following: 

7) Cool and warm season plant species
a) Paspalum Bermuda grass

2) Breakdown of acreage and percent of total acreage for each crop
a) 53.59 acres of Paspalum Bermuda grass

3) Crop growing season
a) March - November

4) Harvesting method/number of harvests
a) No harvesting, only mowing

5) Minimum/ma."Ximum harvest height
a) Mow from 1/8" to 2"

6) Crop yield goals
a) None

7) Soils map
a)

8) Nitrogen requirements per crop
a) .OS pounds of Nitrogen per acre per year.

9) Additional fertilizer requi rements
a) .05 pounds of phosphorus per acre per year.
b) .05 pounds of potassium per acre per year.

lO)Supplemental watering requirements 
a) 103.49 Ater feet of water per year

ll)Crop salt tolerances
a) High tolerance - 5 500 ppm to 10,000 ppm.

12)Justification for not removing existing vegetation to be irrigated

a) Golf Course requires grass.



Exhibit L Well and Map Information 
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TEXAS WATER DEVELOPMENT BOARD 



STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #2114 

Owner: Lajitas Resort, Ltd. 

Address: HC 70, Box 400
Terlingua, TX 79852 

Well Locatioh: Lajitas Resort
Lajltas, TX 79852 

Well County: Brewster 

Type of Work: New Well

Owner Well#: 

Grid#: 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Elevation: 

Proposed Use: 

WW-3 

73-42-9

29° 15' 41" N 

103° 46' 23" w

No Data 

Irrigation 

Drilling Start Date: 3/8/2001 Drilling End Date: 8/1/2001

Borehole: 
1-·. D,,�,(i;1 -

7.875 
---- - ·- ·-· - - --· .. ··--- .... 

Top Dapth (fl.)
.. - ·• 

1 Bollom Dopth (ft.) 

1015 

Drilling Method: Air Rotary 

Borehole Completion: Open Hole 

Annular Seal Data: 
[ - Top Depth (ft.) 

l_ 0 

Seal Method: Gravity

Sealed By: Geoprojects

Bottom Depth (ft.) Description (number of sacks & material) 

20 10 

Distance to Property Line (ft.): No Data

Distance to Septic Field or other 
concentrated contamination (ft.): N/A

Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): No Data

Method of Verification: No Data

Surface Completion: Surface Sleeve Installed 

Water Level: 

Packers: 

Type of Pump: 

Well Tests: 

7/30/2025 9:21:08 AM 

67 ft. below land surface on 2001-08-01

#1 Spring Steel Basket 1004 

Measurement Method: Unknown

#2 Formation 10 

Submersible 

Pump Yield: 400 GPM with 6 ft. drawdown after 36 hours 

Well Report Tracking N1,1mber 2114
Submitted on: 8/30/2001

Page 1 of 2



- ·------··--
Strata Depth (ft.) Waler Type 

Water Quality: 1020 Santa Elena 

Chemical Analysis Made: No 

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which 
contained injurious constituents?: No 

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the 
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and 
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in 
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal. 

Company Information: Geoprojects International, Inc. 

8834 Circle Drive 
Austin, TX 78736 

Driller Name: Benito Hinojosa 

Comments: TWDB SWN 73-42-903 

Lithology: 
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL 

License Number: 3127 

Casing: 
BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA -- -

Top (ft.) Bollom (ft.) 

0 685 

- ...,.,_ .. � ....... �.-
Description 

lnterbedded Limestone and 
Shale, moderately hard to 
hard-dry 

�: ::� ::::,::,I::: . 

4 

�••Jag Fronifro rii_) _____

_

______

_

__ --- --·--· -

IIs 5/8 New Steel Casing 0 -1015 
l .. ,. , "" - ------

685 795 White Limestone, hard (Buda) 

lnterbedded Black Shale and 
795 1004 Clay with Limestone stringers 

(Del Rio Clay) 
Hard Tan Limestone, hit water 

1004 1040 @ 1020 (Sant;:i Elena 
Limestone) -··

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY 

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was 
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log 

confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner. 

7/30/2025 9:21:08 AM 

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request. 

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation 
P.O. Box 12157 

Austin, TX. 78711 
(512) 334-5540

Well Report Tracking Number 2114 
Submitted on: 8/30/2001 

Page 2 of 2 



ST ATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #2076 

Owner: Lajitas Resort Owner Well#: WW-2 

Address: HC 70, Box 400 Grid#: 73-42-9
Terllngua, TX 79852 

Well Location: HWY 170 
Latitude: 29° 15' 39'' N 

Lajitas, TX 79852 Longitude: 103° 46' 22" w

Well County: Brewster Elevation: No Data 

Type of Work: New Well Proposed Use: Irrigation 

Drilling Start Date: 2/26/2001 Drilling End Date: 7/15/2001

Borehole: 
__ _ 

Diameter (in.) I Top Depth (ft.) 

18 

t 12 41 

Bottom Depth (ft.) 
----· 

41 

985 

I _______________ �--�_75 985 ____________ l 1040 

Drilling Method: Air Rotary 

Borehole Completion: Open Hole 

Top Depth (ft.) Bottom Depth (ft.) Description (number of sacks & mater/al) 

Annular Seal Data: 0 40 10 

Seal Method: Gravity

Sealed By: Geoprojects

Distance to Property Line (ft.): No Data

Distance to Septic Field or other 
concentrated contamination (ft.): NIA 

Surface Completion: 

Water Level: 

Packers: 

Type of Pump: 

Well Tests: 

713012025 9:21:26 AM 

Surface Slab Installed 

Distance to Septic T;;mk (ft.): No Data

Method of Verification: No Data

165 ft. below land surface on 2001-07-15 Measurement Method: Unknown

#1 Spring Steel Basket 975 

Submersible Pump Depth (fl.): 400 

Pump Yield: 450 GPM with 5 ft. drawdown after 36 hours 

Well Report Tracking Number 2076 
Submitted an: 8/29/2001 

Page 1 of2 



Strata Depth (fl.) 

Water Quality: 975 

Water Type 

Santa Elena 

-
' 

Chemical Analysis Made: No 

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which 
contained injurious constituents?: No 

Certification Data; The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the 
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and 
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required Items will result in 
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal. 

Company Information: Geoprojects International, Inc. 

8834 Circle Drive 
Austin, TX 78736 

Driller Name: Benito Hinojosa 

Comments: No Data 

Lithology: 

License Number: 3127 

Casing: 
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA 

--- - -- - ·- -·-- .... "' .. "� r '""' ... , ............. 

- 1 

,_ 

Top (ft.) 

0 

655 

773 

975 

.... � � ... 

Bottom (ft.) 

655 

773 

975 

1040 

- -

Description 

Dark Shaley Limestone with 
hard stringers of limestone 
(Boqulllas) 

Hard White Limestone (Buda) 

Black Shaley Limestone with 
6"•1 beds of limestone (Del 
Rio Clay) 

Tan to White Hard Limestone 
encounter large volume of 
water @ 1022. Water temp. = 
106 F (Santa Elena 
Limestone) 

--

r.!��{ln.) New/Used Type Setting From/To (ft.)

4" New Steel Casing 0 - 41 

5/8 New Steel Casing O - 985 
_, .,_,., -- -----

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY 

TEX. OCC. COPE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was 
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log 

confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner. 

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request. 

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation 
P.O. Box 12157 

Austin, TX 78711 
(512) 334-5540

7/30/2025 9:21:26 AM Well Reporl Tracking Number 2076 
Submitted on: 8/29/2001 

Piilga 2 or2 



STATE OF TEXA.S WELL REPORT for Tracking #4099 

Owner: LAJIT AS RESORT 

Address: HC 70, BOX 400 
TERLINGUA, TX 79852 

Well Location: HIGHWAY 170 
LAJITAS, TX 79852 

Well County: Brewster 

Type of Work: New Well 

Owner Wei!#: 

Grid#: 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Elevation: 

Proposed Use: 

PWS-1 

73-42-9

29° 15' 37" N

103° 46' 20" w

No Data 

Public Supply 

Drilling Start Date: 4/4/2001 Drilling End Date: 11/30/2001 Plans Approved by TCEQ - YES 

Bo�hol•• 
-----·-o;,�::;(;�J-----�=-= �h mi_=-L 

�
;�m :::ih ;.,-- -· 1 

.... -··--- _?_�8T�--·-·-- _____ ---· f -· ·---·--·· ?..�s.. 1160 

Drilling Method: Air Rotary 

Borehole Completion: Open Hole 

Annular Seal Data: 1. !� =t:=

fl

·�--

Bottom Depth (ft.) 

903 
_ °':''._,/plkm_J!'=bac �f """ & ma/ori;;;J - ---· 

I
284 Cem/6%Gel 

---·--· -

Seal Method: POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT Distance to Property Line (ft.): No Data 

Distance to Septic Field or other 
concentrated contamination (ft.): N/A 

Sealed By: TRIPLE N SERVICES 

Surface Completion: 

Water Level: 

Packers: 

Type of Pump: 

Well Tests: 

7130/2025 9;21:42 AM 

Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): No Data 

Method of Verification: No Data 

Surface Slab Installed 

165 ft. below land surface on 2001-09-30 Measurement Method: Unknown 

NONE 

Submersible 

Pump 

Pump Depth (ft.): 400 

Yield: 250 GPM with 10 ft. drawdown after 36 hours 

Well Report Tracking Number 4099 
Submitted on: 1/3/2002 

Pag(il 1 of 3 



Sita/a Depth (ft.) Water Type 

Water Quality: 1050 SANTA ELENA 

Chemical Analysis Made: No 

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which 
contained injurious constituents?: Unknown 

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the 
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in 
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal. 

Company Information: GEOPROJECTS INTERNATIONAL

8834 CIRCLE DRIVE 

Driller Name: 

Comments: 

AUSTIN, TX 78736 

BENNY HINOJOSA 

Lat long entered: 
291562 and 1034633 
Convert to dddmmss by TWDB 
TWDB SWN 73-42-905 

Lithology: 

License Number: 3127 

DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL 
Casing: 

BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA 
---

Top (ft.) Bottom (ft.) 

0 620 

620 792 

792 927 

927 1160 

"·--.. ,, ... ..,. ..... ·�· 

7/30/2025 9:21:42 AM 

-�- -l 
Description 

INTERBEDDED LIMESTONe. 
AND SHALE, MODERATELY 
HARD (BOQUILLAS) 

MASSIVE. HARD WHITE 
LIMESTONE (BUDA 
LIMESTONE) -
INTER.BEDDED SHALE & 
CLAY, DARK BROWN TO 
BLACK, UP TO 1 THICK
LIMESTONE SlRINGERS 
(DEL RIO c��YL 

--

FRACTURED, HARD, TAN TO 
WHITE LIMESTONE,
ENCOUNERl:.D WATER @ 
1050 (SANTA ELENA 
LIM

,
ESTONE) 

-- -- ··-----

! Dia. (in.) New/Used Type Setting From/To (fl.) 

114 NEW STEEL SURFACE CASING 0. 20 
I a 5/8 NEW STEEL suRF�ce CASING o - ��5-

Well Reporl Tracking Number 4099 
Submitted on: 1/3/2002 

Page 2 of 3 



IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY 

TEX. OCC, CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251 , authorizes the owner ( owner or the person for whom the well was 
drilled) to keep Information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log 

confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner. 

7/3012025 9:21:42 AM 

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request. 

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation 
P.O. Box 12157 

Austin, TX 78711 
(512) 334-5540

Well Report Tracking Number 4099 
Submitted on: 1/312002 

Page 3 of 3 



STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #4101 

Owner: LAJIT AS RESORT 

Address: HC 70, BOX 400 
TERLINGUA, TX 79852 

Well Location: HIGHWAY 170
LAJITAS, TX 79852 

Well County: Brewster 

Type of Work: New Well 

Owner Well#: 

Grid#: 

Latitude: 

Longitude: 

Elevation: 

Proposed Use: 

PWS-2 

73-42-9

29° 15' 36" N 

103° 46' 15" W 

No Data 

Public Supply 

Drilling Start Date: 4/28/2001 Drilling End Date: 11/30/2001 Plans Approved by TCEQ - YES 

Borehole: 

Drilling Method: 

Borehole Completion: 

Annular Seal Data: 

1------ ___ ·-oi���t��-riaj-- ----- - -·-·

I 12.25 

J_� �-:·: 1.a1_s __
Air Rotary 

Open Hole 

Top Depth (ft.)

0 

977 

Bottom Depth (ft.) 

977 

983 

- - -- ··os�th (�-) Bottom Depth(ft) --- - - - D�scrl�(io: (nvml;ier 
0

0! sa�W-;;;,;;;B/) --] 
0 977 285 Cem/6¾ gel I

w ,_,_....____ ·---.. ·-- ··---· .. ----··------·--- - , .. w. -11- ., .. _ --- --·-----· ... �•.-----··· 

Seal Method: POSITIVE DISPLACEMENT

Sealed By: TRIPLE N SERVICES 
Distance to Property Line (ft.): No Data 

Distance to Septic Field or other 
concentrated contamination (ft.): N/A

Surface Completion: 

Water Level: 

Packers: 

Type of Pump: 

Well Tests: 

7/30/2025 9:21:59 AM 

Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): No Data 

Method of Verification: No Data 

Surtace Slab Installed 

165.6 ft. below land surface on 2001-05- Measurement Method: Unknown 
16 

NONE 

Submersible 

Pump 

Pump Depth (ft.): 400 

Yield: 250 GPM with 10 ft. drawdown after 36 hours 

Well Report Tracking Number 4101 
Submitted on: 1/312002 

Page 1 of 3 



Water Quality: 

-�!:_a�a Depth-,ij-·-1-·------·
-

waier Type . -
-

_

980 I SANTA EL�N�_,_, ...
Chemical Analysis Made: Yes 

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which 
contained injurious constituents?: No 

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the 
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in 
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal.

Company Information: GEOPROJECTS INTERNATIONAL 
8834 CIRCLE DRIVE 

Driller Name: 

Comments: 

AUSTIN, TX 78736 

BENITO HINOJOSA 

Lat long entered: 
291560 and 1034625 
Convert to dddmmss by TWDB 
TWDB SWN 73-42-906 

Lithology: 

License Number: 3127 

Casing: 
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA 
- -�-, ·-·

Top (ft.) 

0 

---� 

645 

736 

967 

---

"'�' 

Bottom (ft.) 

645 

736 

967 

983 

" -
-

7/30/2025 9:21:59AM 

- --

Description 

INTERBEDDED BLACK 
-

]Dia. (In.) New/Used Type Selling From/To (ft,) 

114 3/4 NEW STEEL CASING 0 - 20 
LIMESTONE AND SHALE. 
MODERATELY HARD 
(BOQUILLAS) 

1BStB �_EW STEE.� ��.�.l�G 0-977 _____ -_ -_-_--_-__ -

MASSIVE WHITE 
LIMESTONE, HARD, DRY 
(BUDA LIMESTONE) 
INTERBEDDED BLACK 
SHALE AND CLAY, UP TO 1 
THICK. LIMESTONE 
-�TRINGER�(DEL RIO CLAY)
FRACTURED TAN TO WHITE
LIMESTONE (SANTA ELENA
LIMESTONEEE)
---

-

Well Report Tracking Number 4101 
Submi//Bd on: 1/3/2002 

Page 2 of 3 



IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY 

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was 
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log 

confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner. 

7/30/2025 9:21:59 AM 

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request. 

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulatlon 
P.O. Box 12157 

Austin, TX 78711 
(512) 334�5540

Well Report Tracking Number 4101 
Submitted on: 1/3/2002 

Page 3 of3 



STATE OF TEXAS WELL REPORT for Tracking #2077 

Owner: Lajitas Resort 

Address: HC 70, Box 400 
Terlingua, TX 79852 

Well Location: Lajitas Res,ort 
Lajltas, TX 79852 

Well County: Brewster 

Type of Work: New Well 

Owner Well#: WW-1 

Grid#: 73-42-9

Latitude: 29° 15' 35" N

Longitude: 103° 46' 10" W 

Elevation: No Data 

Proposed Use: Irrigation 

Drilling Start Date: 1/30/2001 Drilling End Date: 7/30/2001 

Borehole: 

Drilling Method: 

Borehole Completion: 

Air Rotary 

Open Hole 

- --- --- ------·-·----

Description (number of sacks & material) 

Annular Seal Data: 
j To� Depth (ft.) - I Bottom Depth (ft.) I 

r------ .. o-··· . - ·· 1-- -- 40 •• :...------1-0 --- ----- " ---
-

- _ _[ ----
- -Seal Method: Gravity 

Sealed By: Geoprojects 
Distance to Property Line (ft,): No Data 

Distance to Septic Field or other 
concentrated contamination (ft.): NIA 

Surface Completion: 

Water Level: 

Packers: 

Type of Pump: 

Well Tests: 

7/3012025 9:22.•15 AM 

Surface Slab Installed 

Distance to Septic Tank (ft.): No Data 

Method of Verification: No Data 

167 ft. below land surface on 2001-07-30 Measurement Method: Unknown 

#1 Spring Steel Basket 955 

Submersible Pump Depth (ft,): 400

Pump Yield; 450 GPM with 5 ft, drawdown after 36 hours 

Well Report Tracking Number 2077 
SL.1/;Jmitted on: 8/29/2001 

Page 1 of 2 



Water Quality: 

Strata Depth (ft.) 

No Data 

• --·-----··- -- ------- •• 1 

Water Type ! 

I No Data 

Chemical Analysis Made: Unknown 

Did the driller knowingly penetrate any strata which 
contained injurious constituents?: No 

Certification Data: The driller certified that the driller drilled this well (or the well was drilled under the 
driller's direct supervision) and that each and all of the statements herein are true and 
correct. The driller understood that failure to complete the required items will result in 
the report(s) being returned for completion and resubmittal. 

Company Information: Geoprojects lnternation, Inc:. 

8834 Circle Drive 
Austin, TX 78736 

Driller Name: Benito Hinojosa 

Comments: TWOS SWN 73-42-907 

Lithology: 
DESCRIPTION & COLOR OF FORMATION MATERIAL 

Top (ft.) Bottom (ft.) Description 

License Number: 3127 

Casing: 
BLANK PIPE & WELL SCREEN DATA 

i 
... ·- ----·---- - ,._,__ -·- "" - -·- __ ........ .. ....... . 

lnterbedded Black Limestone 
I Dis. (In.) New/Used Type Settlng From/T'o (ft.) 
c··--------- --.· ----------1 

!14 New Surface Casing 0 • 10

0 655 

�---+-------l 

655 

i, 

755 

955 

-

755 

�- ----, 

955 

984 

--····-···" ·-· ·-

and Shaley Limestone 
(boqulllas Flagstone) small 
quantity of water 

Hard White massive 
Limestone (Buda Limestone) 
no water 

Moderately hard to soft Shale 
with 6"•1 thick Limestone 
stringers (Del Rio Clay) 
Hard White to Tan Limestone 
large quantity of water (Santa 
El!�-� LimestoneL ___ 

js 5/8 New_Steel Casing 0 • 960 _______ _
' 

IMPORTANT NOTICE FOR PERSONS HAVING WELLS DRILLED CONCERNING CONFIDENTIALITY 

TEX. OCC. CODE Title 12, Chapter 1901.251, authorizes the owner (owner or the person for whom the well was 
drilled) to keep information in Well Reports confidential. The Department shall hold the contents of the well log 

confidential and not a matter of public record if it receives, by certified mail, a written request to do so from the owner. 

7/3012025 9:22:15 AM 

Please include the report's Tracking Number on your written request. 

Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation 
P.O. Box 12157 

Austin, TX 78711 
(512) 334-5540

Well Reporl Tracking Number 2077 
Submitted on: 8129/2001 

Pa,ge 2 of 2 



Exhibit M Groundwater Technical Report 



RE: 

BY: 

c;cos
5>muerY
GROUNDWATER TECHNICAL REPORT 

TLAP PERMIT APPLICATION, EXHIBIT M 

MARK ROETZEL, P.E. 

SUBJECT: SANTA ELENA AQUIFER NEAR LAJITAS, TEXAS 

7/30/2025 (REV 1) DATE: 

The private golf resort of Lajitas is located in south central Brewster County on State Hwy 170, 
about 15 miles west of Stude Butte and bordered by the Rio Grande River to the south. The resort 
encompasses over 20,000 acres with most of the development near the historic unincorporated 
town of Lajitas. The Santa Elena aquifer is present in the southern region of Brewster County and 
is source of Lajitas' Public Water System (PWS) supply and golf course irrigation supply, 

Land use in the area is very sparce, with Lajitas Resort including a golf course, hotel and-light 
commercial shops, and slngle-family residential development. Lajitas currently applies EDR 
membrane concentrate wastewater from its PWS plant and reclaimed water from its constructed 
wetland municipal WWTP on the golf course, blended with a much larger volume of raw Santa 
Elena groundwater. These waters are stored in a clay lined golf course pond certified with the 
original constructed wetland TPDES permit in about 2000, 

The Santa Elena is a Cretaceous Edwards Aquifer associated complex, confined aquifer with a 
formation top depth of about 1000ft bgl near Lajitas, and a static water level of about 70ft bgl. 
Ground elevation near the old Town developed area is about 2300-ft msl. Total depth of the aquifer 
is unknown, with few wells drilled in the area, but generally believed to be about 500 to 800 feet 
thick. The aquifer is overlaid with about 200 ft of interbedded shale and clays (Del Rio Clay), below 
about 100 ff of hard limestone (Buda), below about 700 feet of interbedded limestone and shales. 
Santa Elena groundwater is moderately saline (about 1 AOODmg/1 near Lajitas) including elevated 
calcium, sulfate, iron, and low-level NORM radionuclides above the Primary Drinking Water 
Standard. 

Excerpts from the 1990 TWDB Report 323 - Hydrogeology of the Terlingua Area, Teas follow. 

There are three wells in the study area completed in the Santa Elena Limestone (73-44-
402, 73-44-405, and 73-44-504). All of the wells produce slightly saline ( 1, 130-1, 303 mgll 
dissolved solids) water that has a very distinctive sodium-mixed anion hydrochemical 



signature and a basic pH range between 7 .8 and 8.3. Concentrations of chloride (341-358 
mg/I) and fluoride (1.8-3.1) in water from the three wells commonly exceed Texas 
Department of Health secondary safe drinking standards limits of 300 mg/I chloride and 2. 1 
mg// fluoride. The Santa Elena water is also very hard, with concentrations of calcium 
carbonate measuring between 341 an 358 mg/I. Significantly, radioactivity has also been 
detected in water recovered from the Santa Elena Limestone aquifer at levels higher than is 
considered safe by the Texas Department ofHealth for drinking purposes. A preliminary 
scan of water obtained from well 73�44-402 in July 1988 showed it to have a 21 ± 4 
picocuries per liter (pCl/1) of alpha"particle activity, and 35 ± 5 pCill of beta-parlicle activity, 
with more detailed analyses revealing 10 ± 1 pCi/1 of radium-226 and 1.3 ± 0.4 pCi/1 of 
radium-228 In the water. We/173-44-405 was subsequently sampled for radioactivity in 
August 1988, with its water proving to have even higher levels of gross radiation, i.e., 56 ± 6 
pCi/1 of alpha-parlicle activity and 70 ± 11 pCi/1 of beta-particle activity. Also, water in well 
73-44-504 proved to be radioactive when it was sampled and tested in 1978 (Bob Cook,
1988, personal communication). Radioactive elements in the Santa Elena Limestone
aquifer may be related to igneous intrusions in the Terlingua area and concentrated only
focally within the regional ground-water system. Radionuclides as trace elements are
commonly found in igneous rocks and are formed principally by the radioactive decay of
uranium�238 and thorium-232. The most common radionucfides in ground water are radon-
222, radium-226, uranium-238, and uranium-234 ofthe uranium-238 decay series, and
radium-228 of the thorium-232 decay series (Zapecza and Szabo, 1986)

Water from wells 73-44-402 and 73-44-405 has also been analyzed to determine heavy 
metal content, Findings from these analyses indicated that water from both wells was 
potable with respect to all metals tested at the Texas Department of Health labs, including 
mercury which has been produced at nearby mines in Terlingua and Study Butte (Table 4). 
However, the Mel LaVergne well was also tested in 1972, with the results showing it to have 
0.0024 mg/I mercury, an amount slightly above the maximum contaminant level (0.002 mgll) 
recommended to be safe for drinking. 

Although no wells in the study area penetrate Cretaceous formations below the Santa Elena 
Limestone, there is still reason to believe that aquifers exist. Outcrop exposures of the Del 
Carmen Limestone and the Glen Rose Limestone along the Terlingua fault escarpment 
immediately southwest of the study area indicate that the formations have sufficient fracture 
porosity to contain relatively large volumes of ground water, with the Def Carmen Limestone 
possibly even having well developed solution cavities in rudistid-bearing facies and along 
larger fracture systems on the south flank ofthe Terlingua uplift. 
Geology near Lajitas is highly irregular, with volcanic intrusions penetrating to the surface. 
The Santa Elena is a high production aquifer in the Lajitas area, with several resort irrigation 
and potable supply wells located at the resort. 

The quality of water in the Del Carmen Limestone and the Glen Rose Limestone is probably 
equal to or poorer than the quality of water in the Santa Elena Limestone, especially if 
A minor low production, shallow brackish aquifer (Boquiflas, about 6, 500mgll) is present in 
the area, being perched groundwater in the surficial shale and limestone. This aquifer has 
no know uses or outfalls. balanced amounts of sodium and chloride in Santa Elena water 
indicate either dilution of original formation water (man'ne saltwater) or dissolution of natural 
salt precipitated from sea water. More specifically, if the Santa Elena Limestone has not 

2 



been flushed completely with fresh meteoric water since it was deposited in marine seas, 
then it is unlikely that formations below it have been flushed either, leaving only saline water 
to fill the deeper aquifers. Exceptions may occur, however, on the Terlingua uplift where 
fresh meteoric recharge has infiltrated into deeper Cretaceous aquifers 

Three irrigation wells and two PWS supply wells were developed in the Santa Elena Aquifer in 
Lajitas about 2001, providing better definition of the local hydrogeology. All five wells are within ½­
mile of the proposed irrigation disposal site, and the Driller's Logs for these wells are included with 
Exhibit L-Well and Map Information. 

A 2003 TWDB analysls report from one of the Lajitas Irrigation Supply well follows, more 
completely defining basic water quality (not including NORM radionuclides). 

Texas Waler 
0-lopq,ent Bm 

TeXJl11 Water Development Board (TWDB) 
Groundwater DelBbese (G.WDB) 

Well lnform•tlon Roport rot Stltlo w1111 Numbor 
T.1-43-401 

�J1:--vnclwafc-r 

Samp•• Dale? 5'21/200:3 SampleTim•� 1433 Sam�n Numbci,r. I CofJiJaUan El"IUty� Teim.a. Wlllor D1J:,,iclopnCfl1 Boa.rd 

S,afflpHtd "-!:1Ulfo.r; Sa,,\Q E'I�� Ur'll\111'$.tOi'•ri 

Roll■bllllJ: S�rnpll>d usl"',I TWDI! proloml• 

Colh:,ailan R�artl:s� No Dnla 

Pel'IIMeltr P&fllftiel•, De•c;i�\lo� 
C"4• 
3908,g AI..KALININ Fl!!LD DISSOLVED AS CAG03 
(1041$ Al,KAJ,:NITV, PHl;NQLPHTHALl;lN (MQIlf 
00�10 ALKALll',UTY, TOTAL IMG/L AS CACO3) 
<11106 ALUMINUM. DISSOLVED (UGI\. AS AL) 
0111115 /WTIMONV, Dl!lSOLV!,D IUGIL A51 !ll!: 

01000 ARSl!NIC, DISSOLV! D tUG1L AS ASJ 
01005 BARIUl,I. DISSOLVED IV01L AS II.I\) 
01010 BERYU.IUM. DJSBOL VED (UGIL AS BE) 
0(14•0 lllCl'I\OONAT[ ION. CIILCUI.JITED tr,4G1L I\S ><C031 
01oio l;IOAON, OISSOWlaD (UQ.1. AS l;IJ 
718/0 ElllOMI1)E, DISSOL\l!!D, IMG'L AS llRJ 
010,� CAO MIU .... DIS SOL V� D (<JOA AS CDJ 
009,s CIIL<;:!l,IM, Dl!i\iOL VEO (ldGIL � l;Af 
00�4� CAAllON-.n: ION, CALGlJLATED IMCi/l. A:i GOJI 
00041 CH�ORIDI,. l>IS!c!OLVl;D (M('lll. AS Cl) 
0,0:!0 CHAOMll,IW, 0IS$0LVE0 ILi� A$ CR) 
O>Ol� COB .. LT, DI6SOL \/ED (UGJL AS CO> 
010�0 <;:OPPfR, DISSOl VfD 4UOII. AS CU) 
000� FLUORIDE, DISSOLVED IMG1L AS F) 
DOIIU� IIMDNl!S!;, TOTAL, CAI.LUI.Jl!tD(Mllll. Al:t:AC03) 
OIO.CO 1-. 0J5SOLVEO (UO,ll AS fEf 
01040 t.E;AD, 01!;!,0�Vi;D (Ul;l/�Al;l Pi;!) 
01 llo UTl-<IUM, DISSOl.vl'.D (Llc'ilL oi.6 LIi 
00925 1-11\QNl!SIUM. CISSO!.VED 4MOtL AS M/JJ 
Ql 1)$ij W\NGANESE. Dt=LVED (UGI\. AS M1'1f 
01060 MOL YBDtNUM, DISSOLvtll (UGIL AS MDI 
01065 NICKEL DISSOLVED {lJGJL AS NI} 
71151 NfTRATe NITAOQl:l'I, 015!,0I.V!etl, C .. �CULAT!etl (UO/� AS NIX)) 

00031 illfl"Arnc l'LUS Nlt�nc. DIS!lOLV£1) (MGIL M- !JJ 

(j(J.101) 1'11 (SfANDIIAD UNITS>. FI£LO 
OOll35 POT"SSIUM. DISSOL \IED (MGIL ASK) 
71flio0 RESIDUAi. 500IUU CAR�ON ... Te, CALCUI-A,T;,P 
0114!1 Sl'.L.£NclJM, 01St.OlvEO (\JG/LAS !lE) 
OOBM SILICA, DIS!:OLVl!D (� AS Slo'-) 
000:11 SQDIUM ADSORPTION RATIO. CALctJLATED (SAfll 

Wodn•�doJ, M.Jn:h 18, z/J2.1 .SU,la W.N - 7.1-43-40 I 

3 

FIi� v.I�•· Units 

204 mijrL 
0 ffl!JIL 

001 mglL 
• .. Ul)IL 

1 tl(lll 

�.98 UQ'L 
s: r ug,L 

t ug,L 

z•S..29 mg,11.. 

·� '-'QIL 

O.J2 mg;t 
l \.llt'1� 

11, r"!Jll, 

D mg,1. 
2nffiO'l. 

l.2ij "9-.. 
• 1 uai\. 

33e �.1, 
2.7$ m11ot. 

z5o mr;,l 

�Q i,o.'I. 
IIJOIL 

Houu,L 

15.8 mg,L 
.. 1 1111,1. 

4.S� uQJI. 

1.�9 "Clot. 
D.S 1"0", 

D.ll2 n'9'l 

7.01 SU 

1$ ma,t. 
(I 

◄ uljll 
)�.7 "'!)II 

1,17 

1'1119/Mli'rll• 
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Texas Waler 
l!Mlfljllllint Boan! 

TexaG Water Development Board (TWOB) 
Oroundw11l11r D111ab11n (BWDB} 

Well lnforma11on Report for State Well Number 
73-43-401 

Par•m�lcr Plirra111e1cr O�tlpli(lf1 flcig 
Coe» 

009� SODIUM, CALCULll'l'ED, pi;JlCENT 

0093□ SODIVM, DISSOLVloD (MllJL AS NA) 

00094 SPECIFIC CONDUC7'ANCI:, FIELD (UMHOS1c:;1,1 Al 25C) 

0108□ STRONTIUM, DISSOL\rEO (UM AS SFIJ 

001148 SUL�Al!:, IliSSOLVEO (MOIL AS 504) 

0001□ TEMPEAATUAE, WATEA iCEL:llU91 

0,057 THAL1.IUM. DISSOLVED (UG1L AS TL) 

70JD\ TOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS, SUM OF CONSTITUENTS (MG/ti 

07012 TRITIUM IN WATER (TAITIUM Ut!ITS) 

01085 \IANAOIUM, DISSOLVED (UG/l AS V) 

o,o,o ZINC. OISSOL\IEO (UG/t.AS ZN) 

q10Jr1dWQler 

? 

'lol11c' Unll• Plll,IM°111UG 

(16 l'CT 

223f111>'1... 

1567 MICA 

.295o u�L 

157rno,'I. 

41.7 C 

1 Y&"L 

9��rngll 

0,01 TU 0,08 

, ,, YQ,'L 

s.a, Yll'L 

While there are no known wells developed in the shallow Boquillas perched aquifer above the 
Santa Elena, reported water quality is brackish (about 7,000mg/I TDS) with no reported uses. 

The closest known other user of the Santa Elena Aquifer in the region is the town of Terlingua 
about 14 miles east of Lajitas. Both Lajitas and Terlingua membrane treat this supply for potable 
use. Lajitas also uses raw groundwater for golf course irrigation. 

Reported basic water quality of the Santa Elena at Lajitas has not changed over the past 25 years, 
remaining at about 1,400mg/l TDS. This is as expected, being a large volume limestone aquifer 
with very limited withdrawal. The raw groundwater is suitable for irrig ation, with the golf course 
using salt-tolerant Bermuda grass blends and practicing annual soils conditioning. Combined 
Nitrite/Nitrate source water levels are quite low as shown on the preceding TWDB report. 
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Exhibit N Soil Map and Soil Information 
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Soil Map-Big Bend National Park, Texas, ar1d Brewster Coonty, Texas ( Main Par1} 

MAP LEGEND 

Area of Interest (AOI) 

D Area of lntgrest (AO!} 

Soils 

D Soil Map Uoit Potygoos 

_. Soil Map Unit lirM!S 

[!I Soil Map Unit Poillts 
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(21 Blowout 
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USD\ Natural Resources 
�1iE Conservation Service 

Borrow Pit 

Clay Spo1 

Closed Depression 

GraYel Pit 

Gf ayely Spot 

Lanclfil 

Lava Flow 

Marsh<:1rswaJ111l 

Mlrie or Quarry 

Miscelaneous Water 

Perennial Waler 

Rod< Outetop 

SalineSpal 

Sandy Spot 

Severely Eroded Spol 

Sinkhole 

Slide or Slip 

Sodic Spot 

a Spoil Area 

(J Stony Spot 

(!:., Very Stony Spot 

,;r� 
� 

Wet Spot 

6 Other 

... Special Line Features 

watllr Featur-es 
Streami. afld Canals 

inmspol1allon 

f-++ Rails 

lnlerstate Highways 

US Routes 

Major Roads 

L<:1caJ Roads 

Background 
• Aerial Pllolograph�

WebSoilSUfVev 
National Cooperative Soil Survey 

MAP INFORMATION 

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at scales 
rangir1g from 1 :24,000 to 1 :31,700. 

Wamirig: Soil Map may llol be valid al lhis scale. 

Enlargement of maps beyond the scale of mappir1g can cause 
misunderstanding of ttie detail of mapping and accuracy of soil 
fine placement. The maps do not show the small areas of 
oor1trastlng soils that could have been sho'Nll at a more detailed 
scale. 

Please rely oo the bar scale or1 each map sheet for map 
measuremerrts. 

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation SeNice 
Web Soil Survey URL: 
Coordir1ate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857) 

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator 
projection, which preserves dire<:liofl and shape btJt dislor1s 
distance ar1d area. A projection thal preserves area, such as Ifie 
Albera equal-area conic projection, shoo1d be used if more 
accurate calculations of distance or area are required. 

This product is ger1erated from lhe USDA-NRCS certified data as 
of the versior1 date{s) listed befow. 

Soil Survey Area: Big Bend National Park, Texas 
Survey Area Data: Version 29, Aug 30, 2024 

Soil Survey Area: Brewster Cour1ty, Texas (Mair1 Part) 
Survey Area Data: Versioo 33, Sep 10, 2024 

Your area of ir1terest (ADI) includes more than or1e soil survey 
area. These survey areas may have been mapped at differenl 
scales, wilh a different lar1d use ifl milld, al different times, OJ' at 
differenl levels of detail. This may result ir1 map unit symbols, soil 
properties, ar1d interpre1ations that do not completely agree 
across soi[ survey area boundaries. 

Soil map units are klbeted (as space al!ows) for map scales 
1 :50,000 or larger. 

Oate(s) aerial images were photographed: Mar 5. 2021-Mar 
18,2021 
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Soil Map-Big Bend National Park, Texas, and Brewster County, Texas (Main Part) 

Map Unit Legend 

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres In AOI 

TOA Tornillo loam, a to 2 percent 
slopes, occasionally flooded 

Subtotals for Soil Survey Area 

Totals for Area of Interest 

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI 

COG Coraiones very gravelly sandy
loarn, 1 to 8 percent slopes 

-

MOE Mariscal-Rock outcrop 
complex, 10 to 30 percent 
slopes 

NOA Ninepoint silty clay loam. O to 2 
percent slopes, frequently 
flooded 

VCA Vicente, Lomapelona, and 
Castolon soils, O to 1 
percent slopes, occasionally 
flooded 

Subtotals for Soll Survey Area 

Totals for Area of Interest 

USDA Natural Resources 
:;a Conservation Service 

Web Soil Survey 
National Cooperative Soll Survey 

Percent of AOI 

21.9 

21.9 

161,8 

Percent of AOI 

0.7 

20.6 

75.2 

43.3 

139.8 

161.8 

13.6% 

13.6% 

100,0¾ 

0.4% 

12.7% 

46.5% 

26.8% 

86.4% 

100,0% 
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Map Unit Description; Ninepoint silly clay loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, frequenUy flooded-Big 
Bend National Park, Texas, and Brewster County, Texas (Main Part) 

� 

Brewster County, Texas (Main Part) 

NOA-Ninepoint silty clay loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, 
frequently flooded 

Natural Re5ource5 

Consorvation Service 

Map Unit Setting 
National map unit symbol: 223sn 
Elevation: 1,800 to 4,000 feet 
Mean annual precipitation: 1 0 to 13 inches 
Mean annual air temperature: 68 to 72 degrees F 
Frost-free period: 240 to 280 days 
Farmland classification: Not prime farmland 

Map Unit Composition 
Ninepoint, frequently flooded, and similar soils: 75 percent 
Minor components: 25 percent 
Estimates are based on obse,vatlons, descriptions, and transects of 

the mapunit. 

Description of Nlnepoint, Frequently Flooded 

Setting 
Landform: Alluvial flats 
Down-slope shape: Linear 
Across-slope shape: Linear 
Parent material: Holocene"age fine-silty alluvium derived from 

limestone and shale 
Typical proflle 

A - 0 to 4 inches: silty clay loam
Bw - 4 to 80 inches: silty clay 

Properties and qualities 
Slope: 0 to 2 percent 
Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 Inches 
Drainage class: Well drained 
Runoff class: Medium 
Capacity of the most flmlting layer to transmit water 

(Ksat): Moderately high (0.20 to 0.57 in/hr) 
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches 
Frequency of flooding: Frequent 
Frequency of ponding: None 
Calcium carbonate, maximum content: 35 percent 
Gypsum, maximum content: 2 percent 
Maximum salinity: Nonsaline to slightly saline (0.0 to 4.0 

mm hos/cm) 
Sodium adsorption ratio, maximum: 5.0 
Available water supplr, 0 to 60 inches: High (about 11.3 inches) 

Interpretive groups 
Land capability classification (irrigated): 3e 
Land capability classification (nonlrrigated): 7c 

Web Soil Survey 
National Cooperative Soil Survey 

6/9/2025 
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Map UnJt Description; Ninepoint silty clay loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, frequently flooded--Big 
Bend National Park. Texas, and Brewster County, Texas (Main Part) 

WDA 

Hydrologic Soil Group: C 
Eco/ogic;;al site: R042AB738TX - Loamy, Hot Desert Shrub 
Hydrlc soil rating: No 

Minor Components 

Riverwash 

Percent of map unit: 9 percent 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Tornlllo 
Percent of map unit: 9 percent 
Ecological site: R042AB738TX - Loamy, Hot Desert Shrub 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Unnamed 

Peroent of map unit: 7 percent 
Hydric soil rating: No 

Data Source Information 

Soil Survey Area: Big Bend National Park, Texas 
Survey Area Data: Version 29, Aug 30, 2024 

Soil Survey Area: Brewster County, Texas (Maln Part) 
Survey Area Data: Version 33, Sep 10, 2024 

Natural Rasourc:e& 
Conservation Service 

Web Soll Survey
National Cooperative Soll Sul"l/ey 

6/9/2025 
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a. Provide analyses of the soil in the land application area for the following constituents:

• pH [2:1 (volume/volume) water/soil mixture];
• electrical conductivity [2:1 (volume/volume) water/soil mixture];
• sodium adsorption ratio (SAR-not to exceed 10) from a water sal'urated paste and its

constituent parameters (w,Hcr-soluble Na, Ca and Mg reported in mg/L};
• total Kjeldahl nitrogen (TKN);

• total nitrogen {organic-nitrogen +nitrate-nitrogen+ ammonium-nitrogen);
• nitrate-nitrogen (from a 1 N KCl soil extract);
• potassium

; 
• phosphorus;
• calcium;
• magnesium;
• sulfw-; and
• sodium.

Analyze the nutrient parameters on a plant-available basis. Analyze phosphorus according 
to the Mehlich ll1 procedure with inductively r:oupled plasma; potassium, calcium, 
magnesium, sodium, and sulfur may also be analyzed in the Mehlich III soil extract. Report 
plant-available phosphorus, potassium, calcium, magnesium, sodium, and sulfur on a dry­
weight basis in mg/kg. Report clcctrkal conductivity in mmho/cm [same as 
d�ctS1cmens/mcter (dS/m)]. Report pH in standard units. When reporting rhe results,
include all information concerning fertilizer recommendations. Provide a copy of this plan 
to the analytical laboratory prior to s;;tmple analysis. 

NOTE: Composite or benchmark sampling techniques should be used when sampling the soils 
of the wastewater application area. Individual soil types, as defined by the USDA NRCS Soil 
Survey, should be sampled individually at zones 0-6, 6-18, and 18-30 inches. Each composite 
sample shall represent no more than 80 acres, with no less than 15 subsamples representing 
each composite sample. Each benchmark sample shall represent no more than 80 acres with at 
least 7 subsamples for each benchmark composite sample. Subsamples shall be composited by 
individual site, zone, and soil type for analysis and reporting. 

NOTE; The Soil Analysis is pending. For the 53.6-Ac irrigated area this will be a composite soil 

sample for 0-6'', a second composite soil sample for 6-18", and a third composite sample for 18-

30". The subsample locations used to create the composite will be shown on a markup of the 

irrigated area. The TLAP Permit Application is submitted to begin the Administrative Review since 

the past TLAP Permit has now expired. 



Exhibit O Water Balance 



I 
I 

{1} {2} Worst
Evaporation 25Yr Rainfall -

Month Inches (2) Inches (3} 
Jan 2.76 0.98 
Feb 4.54 1.12 
Mar 8.27 0.95 
Apr 10.53 0.96 
May 12.61 1.66 

lJun 12.7 1.48 

Jul 11.25 1.58 
Aug 10.99 1.53 
Sep 8.4 2.02 
Oct 4.97 1.45 
Nov 4.01 1.14 

Dec 2.85 0.9 
Total: 93.88 15.77 

Notes: 

Lajitas WTP - Process Wastewater Storage Pond Water Balance (1) 
{5} Net

{3} Net {4} Process Stored {7} Monthly
Hydrologic Wastewater Water {6} Net Stored 1lrrigation {8} Net Storage {9} Required I 

Balance -In Input - Inches .Balance - In Water Balance Demand (Gal) Difference (Gal) Makeup Irrigation , 
({1}- {2}] (4) H4H3H (Gal) (5) (6) [{6}-{7}1 Groundwater 

1.78 29.9 28.12 1453804 3,940,000 -2486196 2486196 
3.42 29.9 26.4.8 1369016 3,940,000 -2570984 2570984 
7.32 29.9 22.58 1167386 3,940,000 -2772614 2772614 
9.57 29.9 20.33 1051061 3,940,000 -2888939 2888939 

10.95 29.9 18.95 979715 6,560,000 -5580285 5580285 
11.22 29.9 18.68 965756 6,560,000 -5594244 5594244 
9.67 29.9 20.23 1045891 6,560,000 -5514109 5514109 
9.46. 2.9.9 20.44 1056748 6,560,000 -5503252 5503252 
6.38 29.9 23.52 1215984 6,560,000 -5344016 5,344,016 
3.52 29.9 26.38 1363846 6,560,000 -5196154 5,196,154 
2.87 29.9 27.03 1397451 3,940,000 -2542549 25425491 
1.95, 29.9 27.95 1445015 3,940,000 -2494985 2494985·1 

78.11 358.8 280.69 14511673 63,000,000 -48488327 48488327 

(1) The 2.4-acre pond holds 3.1MG (9.5ac.-ft) of water, far in exces.s of the process wastewater input. An average
additional groundwater flow of 110,00Qgpd is added to the pond for the 53 .6-acre irrigated golf course watering
needs.
(2) TWDB Climatologic Data - Pan Evaporation Rate, Presideo, TX (1961 • Lowest Year}
(3) TWDB Climate oflex.as, Chapter 5, Presideo, TX
(4) 65,000gpd x 30days/month stored in 2.4 acre pond convertted to inches per month
(5) {S}/12.x[(2.4).(43,560).(7.48})
(6) Monthly total irrigation water applied to 56.3-acre golf course area, averaging 175,000gpd (0.8in/week).
Includes 65,000gpd of WTP process wastewatgyer blended with groundwater















Note: The entity with overall financial responsibility for the facility must apply as a co­
applicant, if not the facility owner. 

[tern. 3. Co-a licant Information (Instructions, Page 2 7) 

� Check this box if there is no co-applicant.; otherwise, complete the below questions. 

a. Legal name of the entity (co-applicant) applying for this permit: Click Lo enter text.

Note: The legal name must be spelled exactly as filed with the TX SOS, Texas Comptroller of
Public Accounts, County, or in the legal documents forming the entity.

b. Customer Number (if applicant is an existing customer): CNC11ck Lo enter text.

Note: Locate the customer number using the TCEQ's Central Registry Customer Search.

c. Name and title of the person signing the application. (Note: The person must be an
executive official that meets signatory requirements in 30 TAC § 305.44.)

Prefix: Click lo enter text. 

Title: Click to enter text, 

Full Name (Last/First Name): Click to enter text.
Credential: Click Lo enter text,

d. Will the co-applicant have overall financial responsibility for the facility?

□ Yes □ No

Note: The entity with overall financial responsibility for the facility must apply as a co­
applicant, if not the facility owner. 

Item 4. Core Data Form ( structions, Pages 2 7) 

a. Complete and attach one Core Data Form (TCEQ Form 10400) for each customer (applicant
and co-applicant(s)). If the customer type selected on the Core Data Form is Individual,
complete Attachment 1 of the Administrative Report. Attachment: A

[tern. 5. Application Contact Information (.Instructions, Page 27), _  __ ___. 

Provide names of two individuals who can be contacted about this application. Indicate if the 
individual can be contacted about administrative or technical information, or both. 

a. IZl Administrative Contact

Prefix: Cllcl to enter t·e.'\.'t.

Title: Counsel

. □ Technical Contact 

Full Name (Last/First Name): Holmes, Ron 

Credential: Click lo enter text. 

Organization Name: Holmes Firm PC 

Mailing Address: 14241 Dallas Parkway, Ste 800 City/State/Zip: Dallas. TX 75254 

Phone No: 469-317-3470 Email: ron@theholmesfirm.com 

b. □ Administrative Contact

Prefix: Click to enter text.

Title: Project Engineer

IZl Technical Contact 

Full Name (Last/First Name): Roetzel. Mark 

Credential: � 

Organization Name: CDS Muery 

Mailing Address: 100 NE Loop 410, Ste 300 City /State/Zip: San Antonio, TX 782 !.§ 

TCEQ-10411 (09/13/2024) Industrial Wastewater Application Administrative Report Page 6 of 20 



Phone No: 210-581-1111 Email: mark.roetzel@cdsmuery.com 

Attachment: Click tQ enter text. 

Item 6. Pennit Contact Information Instructions Pag_e _28 __ _ 

Provide two names of individuals that can be contacted throughout the permit term. 

a. Prefbc Click to enter text. Full Name (Last/First Name): Beasley, Scott 

Title: President Credential: Click to enter text,

Organization Name: WSB Resorts and Clubs, Inc. 

Mailing Address: 8111 Westchester Dr, Ste 600 City/State/Zip: Dallas. TX 7522,5 

Phone No: 214-534-6565 Email: wsbeasley@wsbresortsandclubs.com 

b. Prefix: Click to enter text. Full Name (Last/First Name): Peny, Scott 

Title: Plant Manager Credential: Click to enter text,

Organization Name: Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC 

Mailing Address: HC 70 Box 400 City/State/Zip: Lajitas, TX 79219 

Phone No: 432-424-5132 Email: Sperrv@lajitasgolfresorts.com 

Attachment: Click to enter text. 

Item 7. Billing Contact Information Instructions Page 28) 

The permittee is responsible for paying the annual fee. The annual fee will be assessed for 
permits in effect on September 1 of each year. The TCEQ will send a bill to the address 
proVided in this section. The permittee is responsible for terminating the permit when it is no 
longer needed (form TCEQ-20029). 

Provide the complete mailing address where the annual fee invoice should be mailed and the 
name and phone number of the permittee's representative responsible for payment of the 
invoice. 

Prefix: Cltcl to enter LcxL Full Name (Last/First Name): Beasley, Scott 

Title: President Credential: Cljck to enter text, 

Organization Name: WSB Resorts and Clubs, Inc. 

Mailing Address: 8111 Westchester Dr., Ste 600 City/State/Zip: Dallas, TX 75225 

Phone No: 214-534-6565 Email: wsbeasley@wsbresoprtsandclubs.com 

Item 8. D:MR./MER Contact Information Instructions P e 28 

Provide the name and mailing address of the person delegated to receive and submit DMRs or 
MERs. Note: DMR data must be submitted through the NetDMR system. An electronic reporting 
account can be established once the facility has obtained the permit number. 

Prefix: Click to enter text. Full Name (Last/First Name): Perry, Scott 

Title: Plant Manager Credential: Click tQ e11ter text. 

Organization Name: Lajitas Municipal Services Company UC 

Mailing Address: HC 70, Box 400 City/State/Zip: Lajitas, TX 79852 

TCEQ-10411 (09/13/2024) Industrial Wastewater Application Administrative Report Page 7 of 20 



Phone No: Click to enter text. Email: Click to enter text. 

tem 9. Notice Information Instructions Pa es 28) 

a. Individual Publishing the Notices

Prefix: Click to enter text. Full Name (Last/First Name): Vetter. Scott 

Title: Facilities Manager Credential: Cli,ck to enter text, 

Organization Name: Lajitas Golf Resort 

Mailing Address: HC 70, Box 400 City/State/Zip: Lajitas. IX 79852 
Phone No: 281-467-3467 Email: SVetter@lajitasgolfresort.com 

b. Method for Receiving Notice of Receipt and Intent to Obtain a Water Quality Permit Package
(only for NORI, NAPD will be sent Via regular mail)

l8l E-mail: SVetter@lajitasgolfresort.com

□ Fax: Clicl Lo enter Lexl.

□ Regular Mail (USPS)

Mailing Address: Clid to enter text.

City/State/Zip Code: Clicl lo enter text.

c. Contact in the Notice

Prefix: Click to enter te.'\'.t. Full Name (Last/First Name): Vetter, Scott 

Title: Facilities Manager Credential: Clicl to enter text. 

Organization Name: Lajitas Golf Resort 

Phone No: 281-467-3467 Email: SVetter@lajitasgolfresort.com 

d. Public Viewing Location Information

Note: If the facility or outfall is located in more than one county, provide a public viewing 

place for each county.

Public building name: Terlingua Fire & EMS Location within the building: Lobby

Physical Address of Building: 23250 FM-170

City: Terlingua County: Brewster

e. Bilingual Notice Requirements
This information is required for new, major amendment, minor amendment or minor 
modification, and renewal applications.
This section of the application is only used to determine if alternative language notices will 
be needed. Complete instructions on publishing the alternative language notices will be in 
your public notice package.
Call the bilingual/ESL coordinator at the nearest elementary and middle schools and obtain 
the following information to determine if an alternative language notice(s) is required.

1. Is a bilingual education program required by the Texas Education Code at the 
elementary or middle school nearest to the facility or proposed facility?
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Attachment: J;; 

c. Is the location of the sewage sludge disposal site in the existing permit accurate?

□ Yes IZI No or New Permit

If no, or a new application, provide an accurate location description: Lajitas Golf Course -
Attachment 

d. Are the point(s) of discharge in the existing permit correct?

□ Yes 181 No or New Permit

If no, or a new application, proVide an accurate location description: NIA - TLAP

e. Are the discharge route(s) in the existing permit correct?

□ Yes l8l No or New Permit

If no, or a new permit, proVide an accurate description of the discharge route: NIA - TlAP 

f. City nearest the outfall(s): NIA

g. County in which the outfalls(s) is/are located: NIA

h. Is or will the treated wastewater discharge to a city, county, or state highway right-of-way,
or a flood control district drainage ditch?

□ Yes l8l No

If yes, indicate by a check mark if: □ Authorization granted □ Authorization pending

For new and amendment applications, attach copies of letters that show proof of contact 
and provide the approval letter upon receipt. Attachment: C'ljck to enter text,

For all applications involving an average daily discharge of 5 MGD or more, provide the 
names of all counties located within 100 statute miles downstream of the point(s) of 
discharge: Click to enter texr.

i. For TLAPs, is the location of the effluent disposal site in the existing permit accurate?

□ Yes No or New Permit IZI New TLAP Permit

If no, or a new application, provide an accurate location description: Lajitas Golf Course = 
,Exhibit F 

j. City nearest the disposal site: Terlingua

k. County in which the disposal site is located: Brewster

l. For TLAPs, describe how effluent is/will be routed from the treatment facility to the
disposal site: Routed by closed pipe to bentonite clay lined golf course lake Oiner
previously certified under expired TLAP permit). then blended with groundwater for
irrigation

m. For TLAPs, identify the nearest watercourse to the disposal site to which rainfall runoff
might flow if not contained: Rio Grande River
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INDUSTRIAL WASTEWATER PERMIT APPLICATION 

AD:MINISTRATIVE REPORT 1.1 

The folloWing information is required for new and amendment applications. 

Item 1. Affected Landowner Information (Instructions, Pag,_e-"-3�5
._ 

__ � 

a. Attach a landowner map or drawing, with scale, as applicable. Check the box next to each
item to confirm it has been provided.

l8l The applicant's property boundaries.

� The facility site boundaries Within the applicant's property boundaries.

� The distance the buff er zone falls into adjacent properties and the property boundaries
of the landowners located within the buff er zone.

� The property boundaries of all landowners surrounding the applicant's property. (Note:
if the application is a major amendment for a lignite mine, the map must include the
property boundaries of all landowners adjacent to the new facility (ponds).)

□ The point(s) of discharge and highlighted discharge route(s) clearly shown for one mile
downstream.

□ The property boundaries of the landowners located on both sides of the discharge route
for one full stream mile downstream of the point of discharge.

□ The property boundaries of the landowners along the watercourse for a one-half mile
radius from the point of discharge if the point of discharge is into a lake, bay, estuary, or
affected by tides.

181 The boundaries of the effluent disposal site (e.g., irrigation area or subsurface drainfield 
site) and all evaporation/holding ponds within the applicant's property. 

181 The property boundaries of all landowners surrounding the applicant's property 
boundaries where the effluent disposal site 1s located. 

□ The boundaries of the sludge land application site (for land application of sewage sludge
for beneficial use) and the property boundaries of landowners within one-quarter mile of
the applicant's property boundaries where the sewage sludge land application site is
located.

D The property boundaries of landowners within one-half mile in all directions from the 
applicant's property boundaries where the sewage sludge disposal site (e.g., sludge 
surface disposal site or sludge monofil) is located. 

Attachment: Q 

b. IE! that the landowners list has also been provided as mailing labels in electronic format
(Avery 5160).

c. Check this box to confirm a separate list with the landowners' names and mailing
addresses cross-referenced to the landowner's map has been provided.

d. Provide the source of the landowners' names and mailing addresses: Brewster County
Property Records
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WATER QUALITY PERMIT 

PAYMENT SUBMITTAL FORM 

Use this form to submit the Application Fee, if mailing the payment. (Instructions, Page 36· 
37) 

• Complete items 1 through 5 below.
• Staple the check or money order in the space provided at the bottom of this document.
• Do not mail this form With the application form.
• Do not mail this form to the same address as the application.
• Do not submit a copy of the application with this form as it could cause duplicate

permit entries.

Mail this form and the check or money order to: 

BY REGULAR U.S. MAIL BY OVERNJGJ-IT/EXPRt'SS MAil. 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Financial Administration Division 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Financial Administration Division 

Cashier's Office, MC-214 Cashier's Office, MC-214 

P.O. Box 13088 12100 Park 35 Circle 

Austin, Texas 78711-3088 Austin, Texas 78753 

Fee Code: WQP Permit No: WO000Lajitas Industrial Waste Water Application 

1. Check or Money Order Number: 4544

2. Check or Money Order Amount: $350.00

3. Date of Check or Money Order: lune 17, 202 s

4. Name on Check or Money Order: J.ajitas Capital Partners

5. APPLICATION INFORtvlATION

Name of Project or Site: Lajitas WTP

Physical Address of Project or Site: tlC 70, Box 400, LaJitas, TX 798 52

lf the check is for more than one application, attach a list which includes the name of each
Project or Site (RE) and Physical Address, exactly as provided on the application.
Attachment: Click to enter text.

� ... ..-:::;. �--., 

LAJITAS CAPITAL PARTNERS 
8111 WESTCHESTER DA. 

SUITE 600 
DALLAS, TX 75219 

oAreJ1J.ne.. \l, 1.Dl� 88-16111119 
---

,.,,. 



































































• 
TCEQ Use Only 

. TCEQ Core Data Form 

For detailed instructions on completing this form, please read the Core Data Form Instruction$ or call SU-239-S17S. 

SECTION I: General Information

1. Reason for Submission (If other Is checked please describe In space provided.)

[81 New Permit, Registration or Authorization (Core Doto Form should be submitted with the program applicot'ian.)

u Renewal (Core Doto Form should be submitted with the renewal form) D Other 

2. Customer Reference Number (if issued) E9112� !bi� 11□� ll! §!:aL�b 3. Regulated Entity Reference Number (If issued)

for CN or RN numbers in 

CN 603406604 � RN 102079365

SECTION II: customer Information 

4. General Customer Information S. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mm/dd/yyyy)

U New Customer � Update to Customer Information U Change in Regulated Entity Ownership 
□change in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts)

The Customer Name submitted here may be updated automaHcal/y based on what is current and acHve with the Texas Secretary of State 

(SOS} or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA). 

6. Customer Legal Name (If on individual, print lost name first: eg: Doe, John) ll new Customer. enter IJ_revlous Customer below: 

Lajltas Municipal Services Company LLC 

7. TX SOS/CPA Flllng Number 8, TX State Ta>< ID (11 digits) 9, Federal Ta>< ID 10. DUNS Number (If
opp/lcoble) 

800913868 32034356587 (9 digits) 

32-0225678

11, Tvoe of Customer: I 181 Corporation D Individual Partnership: D General D Limited 

Government: D City D County D Federal O Local O State D Other 0 Sole Proprietorship D Other: 

12. Number of Employees 13. Independently Owned and Operated?

(810-20 021-100 D 101-2s0 0 251-SOO 0 501 and higher 181 Yes ONo 

14. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual)- os it relates to the Regulated Entity listed on this form. Please check one of che following

181owner D Operator 0 Owner & Operator 
D Other: 

□occupational Licensee D Responsible Party D VCP/BSA Appllcaot 

15. Malling
14241 Dallas Parkway, Ste 800 

Address:
City 

I 
Dallas

I 
State 

I TX I 
ZIP 75254 ZIP+4 

I 
16. Country Malling Information (if ovcside USA) 17, E·Mail Address (if applicable)

18. Telephone Number 119. Extension or Code
I

20. Fa>< Number (if opp/icoble)
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1 
( 469 ) 317-3424 

SECTION Ill: Regulated Entity Information 
21. General Regulated Entity Information {If 'New Regulated Entity" is selected, o new permit application is also required,)

D New Regulated Entity D Update to Regulated Entity Name 181 Update to Regulated Entity Information 

The Regulated Entity Name submitted may be updated, In order to meet TCEQ Core Data Standards (removal of organizational endings such 

as Inc, LP, or LLC). 

22. Regulated Entity Name {Enter name of the site whete the tegu/ated oct1on Is toking place.)

Lajltas Water Treatment Plant 

23. Street Address of 
New wetland I$ located about ?00•ft north of FM-170 and about 0.5 miles northeast of the Maverick Ranch RV Park entrance. 

the Regulated Entity:

(No PO Boxesl 
City I Lajitas I State I TX I ZIP 

l 
79852 I ZIP +4 I 

24. County Brewster 

If no Street Address Is provided, fields 25-28 are required. 

25. Description to Existing WTP located In Lajltas, Texas. The WTP Is located about 500 feet south of SH-170 and about 0.3 miles east of the resort 

Physical Location: hotels, as shown on the application exhibits. 

26. Nearest City State Nearest ZIP Code 

Lajltas (Private Resort Community) 1 rx 
l 

79852 

Latitude/Longitude are required and may be added/updated to meet TCEQ Core Data Standards. (Geocodlng of the Physical Address may be 

used to supply coordinates where none have been provided or to gain accuracy). 

27. Latitude (N) In Decimal: I 29.261 28. Longitude (W) In Decimal:
1

103.771 

Degrees Minutes Seconds Degrees Minutes Seconds 

29 15 40.7 103 46 15.4 

29. Primary SIC Code 30. Secondary SIC Code 31. Primary NAICS Code 32. Secondary NAICS Code

(4 digits) {4 digits) {5 or 6 digits) (5 or 6 digits) 

4941 I 4945 I 221310 I 221320 

33, What Is the Primary Business of this entity? {Do not tepeot thl! SIC or NA/CS description.) 

Resort community and golf course 

14241 Dallas Parkway, Ste 800 
34. Malling

Address: 
City I Dallas I State I TX I ZIP l 75254 l ZIP+4 I

35, E·Mall Address: I Ron@theholmesflrm.com 

36. Telephone Number 37. Extension or Code 38. Fax Number (If appllcoble)

{ 469 ) 317-3470 I I ( ) .

39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Programs and write In the permits/registration numbers ttii!t will be affected by the updates submitted on this
form. See the Core Data Form Instructions for additional guidance.
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The following summary is provided for this pe11ding water quality permit app]jcarion 
being reviewed by the Texas Commission OD Environmental Quality as required by 30 
TAC Chapter 39. The inlormarion provided in this summary may change during the 
technical review of the application and is not a fede1·al enforceable representation of 
the permit apph'carion. 

Lajitas Municipal Services Company LLC (CN-603406604) operates the Lajitas Water 
Treatment Plant (RN-102079365) a 0.3mgd groundwater treatment EDR membrane 
drinking water plant. The facility is located about 500 feet south of SH-170 in Lajitas, 

Brewster County, Texas, 79852. Lajitas is proposing to dispose of membrane 

wastewater by irrigation on the Lajitas Golf Course. This permit will not authorize a 
discharge of pollutants into water in the state. 

Discharges from the facility are concentrated from the Santa Elena source aquifer. and 
include chloride, sulfate, iron, calcium, other typical groundwater mineral, and 
naturally occurring radioactive material (NORM) constituents present in the source 

aquifer. The source water is treated by electro-dialysis reversal (EDR) membranes to 
produce a safe drinking water supply, and the process wastewater contains onJy the 
source water concentrates. 
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